TVANVIN
SHAN MO
—

SIhgS tLI Y%

bbeh8N
YAVHAXS

ANV

< LI

"THAON

9sét IONIS
LiviaodiYy NOILYIAY
Tv3d3INIO 40 ¥3030N4Q

“Qdd 15390¥V1 S.GTEOM

6961

INVYW ¥IHLIC ANY NVYHL
SINVIdEIY VNSSIO AlQ
GNY ANG 31403d 340w

VNSSE[D

$ = .

-

e

-

SYSNWY ‘VLMHIIM :

ANVAWOD 14V¥D¥IV VYNSSIO

LO13HHS YNSSID 3IHL 40
NOIS 3HI L1V 32(IA¥3S ¥Od

JWOH VNSS3ID ¥nOA VL.

VNSSE[[) |



PERFORMANCE - SPECIFICATIONS

GROSS WEIGHT
SPEED:
Top Speed at Sea Level . . .
Cruise, 75% Power at 9000 it .
RANGE:
Cruise, 75% Power at 9000 ft .
38 Gal. No Reserve

Cruise, 75% Power at 9000 ft .
48 Gal. No Reserve

Optimum Range at 10, 000 £t .
38 Gal. No Reserve

Optimum Range at 10,000 £t .
48 Gal. No Reserve

RATE OF CLIMB AT SEA LEVEL .
SERVICE CEILING . ..
TAKE-OFF:

Ground Run

Total Distance Over 50 Foot Obstacle. .

LANDING:
Landing Roll .

Total Distance Over 50 Foot Obstacle.

EMPTY WEIGHT (Approximate) .
BAGGAGE . . .
WING LOADING: Pounds/Sq Foot
POWER LOADING: Pounds/HP
FUEL CAPACITY: Total

Standard Tanks. . .

Optional Long Range Tanks
OIL CAPACITY: Total . .
PROPELLER: Fixed Pitch (D1ameter)
ENGINE:

Lycoming Engine

150 rated HP at 2700 RPM. .

Model 172%

. 2300 lbs

. 139 mph
. 131 mph

. 615 miles

4.7 hours
131 mph

. 775 miles

5.9 hours
131 mph

. 640 miles

5.5 hours
117 mph

. 820 miles

7.0 hours
117 mph

. 645 fpm
. 13,100 ft

. 865 ft
. 1525 ft

. 9520 ft
. 1250 ft

1245 1bs
120 1bs
13.2

. 15.3

. 42 gal.

. 52 gal.

. Bats

. 76 inches

. 0-320-E2D

Skyhawk¥*
2300 1lbs

140 mph
132 mph

620 miles
4,7 hours
132 mph
780 miles
5.9 hours
132 mph
655 miles
5.5 hours
118 mph
830 miles
7.0 hours
118 mph
645 fpm
13,100 ft

865 ft
1525 ft

520 ft
1250 ft
1315 lbs
120 lbs
13.2
15.3

42 gal.
52 gal.

8 gts

76 inches

0-320-E2D

*This manual covers operation of the Model 172/Skyhawk which is certificated
as Model 172K under FAA Type Certificate No. 3A12.

D625-13—RAND—1500-1/74

SERVICING REQUIREMENTS

FUEL:
AVIATION GRADE -- 80/87 MINIMUM GRADE
CAPACITY EACH STANDARD TANK -- 21 GALLONS
CAPACITY EACH LONG RANGE TANK -- 26 GALLONS

ENGINE OIL:
AVIATION GRADE -- SAE 50 ABOVE 60°F
SAE 10W30 or SAE 30 BETWEEN 0° and 70°F
SAE 10W30 OR SAE 20 BELOW 10°F
(MULTI-VISCOSITY OIL WITH A RANGE OF SAE 10W30 IS
RECOMMENDED FOR IMPROVED STARTING AND LUBRI-
CATION DURING WARM-UP IN COLD WEATHER. DETER-
GENT OR DISPERSANT OIL, CONFORMING TO LYCOMING
SPECIFICATION NO. 301E, MUST BE USED. )
CAPACITY OF ENGINE SUMP -~ 8 QUARTS
(DO NOT OPERATE ON LESS THAN 6 QUARTS. TO
MINIMIZE LOSS OF OIL THROUGH BREATHER, FILL
TO 7 QUART LEVEL FOR NORMAL FLIGHTS OF LESS
THAN 3 HOURS. FOR EXTENDED FLIGHT, FILL TO
8 QUARTS. IF OPTIONAL OIL FILTER IS INSTALLED,
ONE ADDITIONAL QUART IS REQUIRED WHEN THE
FILTER ELEMENT IS CHANGED.)

HYDRAULIC FLUID:
MIiL-H-5606 HYDRAULIC FLUID

TIRE PRESSURES:

NOSE WHEEL ----------- 26 PSI ON 5,00 X 5 TIRE
26 PSI ON 6.00 X 6 TIRE
MAIN WHEELS --~---uen- 24 PSION 6.00 X 6 TIRES

NOSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT:
KEEP FILLED WITH FLUID AND INFLATED TO 45 PSI.



110

105

i
|

100

95

NORMAL
CATEGORY

90

-
I

85

80

75

o1
t

b

LANDPLANE;

70
LOADED AIRCRAFT MOMENT/1000 (POUND-INCHES)

B

65

60

Prry PPttt

L

55

T

50

L

BN

—|CENTER OF GRAVITY |-

45

2100
2000
1900
1800
1700
1600 |—
1500

(SANNOJ) LHOIEM LIVIOHIV 4ddVOT

Section [V
T = — —
CARE OF THE AIRPLANE

If your airplane is to retain that new plane performance and depend-
ability, certain inspection and maintenance requirements must be followed.
It is wise to follow a planned schedule of lubrication and preventative main-
tenance based on climatic and flying conditions encountered in your locality.

Keep in touch with your Cessna Dealer and take advantage of his know-
ledge and experience. He knows your airplane and how to maintain it. He
will remind you when lubrications and oil changes are necessary, and
about other seasonal and periodic services.

GROUND HANDLING.

The airplane is most easily and safely maneuvered by hand with the
tow-bar attached to the nosewheel.

NOTE

When using the tow-bar, never exceed the turning
angle of 30°, either side of center, or damage to
the gear will result.

MOORING YOUR AIRPLANE.

Proper tie-down procedure is your best precaution against damage to
your parked airplane by gusty or strong winds. To tie down your air-
plane securely, proceed as follows:

(1) . Set the parking brake and install the control wheel lock.
(2) Tie sufficiently strong ropes or chains (700 pounds tensile

_ strength) to wing, tail and nose tie-down rings and secure each
rope to a ramp tie-down.

4-1



(3ui4

“jaom sy ysidwoosor ued
LOAD WEIGHT (POUNDS) Jorea(] Busse) Auy  -jured paanoun SuI[puBy Ul padusiiadxa aucswos Aq
auop aq JIOM 9} JBY) POpPUIWIWODAL SI )1 ‘polJad BULImd ayy uIyym paJinb

-84 s1 Surymq Jo Surystiod jey) Jusad ayj ul -suerdale ay) Jo A13AI[Sp 0)
Jotad pajarduwios usaq aAey [[im poltad 3urino ai} ‘S9sED jsow Ul ‘A1ey01d
-wo02 31nd 0] juted ay) Joj paamboad aae shep g1 A[ejewxorddy -3uryng
10 Surysijod ou aJnbax ‘SucI)IPUOd [BW.IOU Japun ‘pue ysury Suryser Suol

‘a[qenp ® 9ABY BUSSI) MAU INOA JO S30BIINS JOLI91X? pajured ayy,

'$32v4dNS da3alNivd

e @ S a 8
L1
S © & & &

L

-

—ose

-aoegans onyse[d oY) Yyojeaos Lew JI9A03 3Y) 80Uls pajedioTjue S1 393[S
JO ureI Surzeedj ssa[un p[aIYSpulm 3Y) U0 JIA0D SEAUED B asn jou'od

HdVdD
ONIavo-|Hor

L LI |

- Buiyojyeaos

J19yjany juasaad diay pue S8YdJEIIS JOUTWI UT TI1F T[TA ‘SO0 [DUUBLJ
TIT1TT111 1J0S uead yjIim puey Aqg jno paysijod ‘xem jJo JeOD USA3 ‘ulgy v ‘qol 3ur
~UB3[D 9Y) YSIULJ [[IM Xem [elolowwod pood B yilm Bulxep “Isnp S)oeane
E yorym aS1eyod 5118)S01123]2 uk dn SpIng SIY) SOUIS Y012 A1p & yypm ouserd
T -+ a1 qna j0u o "SIOWEYD )STOW UBI[D ® Y4 AIp U] ‘fysSnoaoyy asury
: - : -Jayem Jo £juapd pue JuaS19)9p PlIW € I4 Jurysem A[[njoIed £q morro4a

o1

i
|
T

N8
9'3‘30 .
*x8%

i

¢TI

@
2
.?'?i TV *azeJIo 0) |1 9snes Lvw pue dnseyd sy} YoryE [[IM S[EIIS)
7 1= -BW 2SaYJ, ‘21)seId 2y) Ued[d> 0) JIUEI[O SSE[3 JO JD2UUIL)
% Jonboe] ‘pIN[j 991-HUE IO JIYSINSUIIXa 811] ‘OPLIO[YIEI}S)
i T uoqaed ‘au0)ade ‘[oyodle ‘aurzuaq ‘SUITOSES ISh 349N

HLON

1 +aSEDI3 PUBR [10 JAOWA.I 0} JUSA[OS PIEPPOIS YJIA PBUIISIOW SIOTY 1JOS YHIm
pouBa[o aq ued o1)serd 8y} ‘@[qe[IBA®R j0U SI I3UBI[D PIATYSPUIM © JI

0¢
T

L)

(STHONI - ANNOd) 0001 / INAWOW AVO'1

J il N "““‘%p — *S1J012 [SUURTJ }JOS Ui JJO 1 adim uay) ‘AIp 0) JSUEI[D 3Y) MO[|Y ‘PIAOW

-21 9Jde Sute)s Sng pue WNOS (10 ‘}aIp [[E€ [1JUn 2anssald ajeJapour yjim

ni T ﬂ%\ T qna pue ‘sy)oLd 1Jos yjia A[Suraeds xaueelo ay) A1ddy -JIdUEBSIO PIAIYSPUIM
T11AT ENEREEE s i 111 JJEIOJIE U UM PaUBS]D 9q PINOYS SMOPUTM PUR PIIIYSpuim oyserd syl

PG H ‘SMOGNIM - G13IHSANIM

14
BN EE

T

|
i
I

o
)
|
]
|
II
o G
1
T

,
H
1
-
-
=
b
.

SUNV.L QUVANV.LS*

H{TEAd ZT9VNASN NANIXVIN
: r
|
]
!
f
446
]

SIUNVL ZONVYH ONOT

0¢
T

T : EENE SN : : -19A02 aqny jo)d ® [reIsul ()
41 - I2PPNJ PUT UIJ ) I8A0 HO0] [OJJUOD SDBJINS B [[eISU] (g)

i
is
i

L
i §
|




CARBURETOR AIR TEMPERATURE GAGE (OPT).
Icing Range . . . . . . =15° to 5°C (yellow arc)

WEIGHT AND BALANCE.

The following information will enable you to operate your Cessna with-
in the prescribed weight and center of gravity limitations. To figure the
weight and balance for your particular airplane, use the Sample Problem,
Loading Graph, and Center of Gravity Moment Envelope as follows:

Take the licensed Empty Weight and Moment/1000 from the Weight
and Balance Data sheet, plus any change noted on forms FAA-3317,
carried in-your airplane, and write them down in the proper columns.
Using the Loading Graph, determine the moment/1000 of each item to
be carried. Total the weights and moments/1000 and use the Center of
Gravity Moment Envelope to determine whether the point falls within the
envelope, and if the loading is acceptable.

NOTE

The Weight and Balance Data Sheet noted above is included

in the aircraft file. The Loading Graph and Center of Gravity
Moment Envelope shown in this section are also on the sheet
titled Loading/Center of Gravity Charts and Weighing Pro-
cedures which is provided in the aircraft file.

SAMPLE AIRPLANE YOUR AIRPLANE

SAMPLE LOADING PROBLEM Welght Kooy Welght Jﬁ‘_"_';ﬁ:f
(bs.) /1000) (ibs.) /1000)

. Licensed Empty Weight (Sammple Airplane) . . .

. 1 (8 qts. - Full oil be ed
2. OIil(8 qf ull oll may assum 15 o002

forallfights). . . . ... ... ......
3. Fuel (Standard - 38 Gal at 6#/Gal). .+ . « . « . - 228 10.9
Fuel (Long Range - 46 Gal at 64/Gal). . , . . .
4, PHiot and Front Passenger . . . . . . . . . . 240 12.2 I
340 238

5. Rear Passengers ., . . . she o W &k

T1 6.7

6. Baggage {or Passenger on Auxiltary Seat} . . .

7. TOTAL WEIGHT AND MOMENT 2300 1010

B, Locate this point (2300 at 101.0} on the cenler of gravity moment envelope,
and since this point falls within the envelope, the loading is acceptable.

Generally, the painted surfaces can be kept bright by washing with
water and mild soap, followed by a rinse with water and drying with cloths
or a chamois. Harsh or abrasive soaps or detergents which cause cor-
rosion or make scratches should never be used. Remove stubbbrn oil
and grease with a cloth moistened with Stoddard solvent.

Waxing is unnecessary to keep the painted surfaces bright. However,
if desired, the airplane may be waxed with a good automotive wax. A
heavier coating of wax on the leading edges of the wings and tail and on
the engine nose cap and propeller spinner will help reduce the abrasion
encountered in these areas.

When the airplane is parked ocutside in cold climates and it is neces-
sary to remove ice before flight, care should be taken to protect the paint-
ed surfaces during ice removal with chemical liquids. A 50-50 solution of
isopropyl alcohol and water will satisfactorily remove ice accumulations
without damaging the paint. A solution with more than 50% alcohol is
harmful and should be avoided. While applying the de-icing solution, keep
it away from the windshield and cabin side windows since the alcohol will
attack the plastic and may cause it to craze.

ALUMINUM SURFACES.

The clad aluminum surfaces of your Cessna may be washed with
clear water to remove dirt; oil and grease may be removed with gasoline,
naptha, carbon tetrachloride or other non-alkaline solvents. Dulled alu-
minum surfaces may be cleaned effectively with an aircraft aluminum
polish.

After cleaning, and periodically thereafter, waxing with a good auto-
niotive wax will preserve the bright appearance and retard corrosion.
Regular waxing is especially recommended for airplanes operated in
salt water areas as a protection against corrosion.

PROPELLER CARE.

Preflight inspection of propeller blades for nicks, and wiping them
occasionally with an oily cloth to clean off grass and bug stains will as~
sure long, trouble-free service. It is vital that small nicks on the pro-
peller . particularly near the tips and on the leading edges, are dressed
out as soon as possible since these nicks produce stress concentrations,

4-3



£-¢
(gumrpax)ooLz © - Tt ‘I1qEMO[TY wnWIxeN
(oae u3aad X9INO) QOLE-002Z © © © ° C C T " 393 000 ‘0T IV
(oae usaa3 a[ppIw) 0092-0022 ~ ° C T T ° ° T ' 1997 000G WV
(oae usead aauur) gGz-00gg © C C C C C ° T ° [9A8[ BIS IV
:98uey SuryeradQ [ewION
"¥3I13IWOHIVYL
(aurgpaa) g © ° °© ° " * (juey yoea alqesnun suofled g g) Lduyg
'SYOLVIIANI ALIINVYNO 1304
(au-!.[ pa.I) !Sd OOI . . - . - . - - » . . - - - - - - mnm!x-ew
(oae uaaa8) 1sd g6-09 - - - - - ° © ° -aduey Superadp [BWION
(purppax) isdgg * - - 7 vt vttt ot ot T "3unp] WNWIUIN

‘I9V9 1dNSSIAd 110

(our] paa) 4,663 - S1qEMOTIV TNWIXEA

WY UIDIH - v vt *a8uey SurjeaadQ [EWJION
39V9 IWNIvIIdwWil 10O
SONIINVW LINIWNYLISNE INION3I

WddooLzyedHd osr * © " 7 7 7 ° - paadg pue Jamod

'SNOILVLIWIT NOILV33IdO INIDONI

(oxe ajrym) HAW 001-26 : * 98uey Burjesadp degd
(oxe usaad) HAW OFI-6C * - © * ° ° ° -aSuey Surjesadp jewaoN
(oXe mo[13k) HAW $LI-OFT" *~ ° ~ ~ °~ ° ° ° ° ° ° 98uey uonne)
(aur] pax) HAW #LT © - ° {41k Yjoowis ‘SAlp 10 9p1[8) pasoxy J949N

sueldare ay} JoJ (SVD) sdur
-jrew poadsare pajeIqI[ED PIIEIIFIISD 3Y) JO 1SI] B ST JuImor[o] 9yl

"SONDIdVW ¥YOLVOIANI d3iidsydlv

*J0)98J peo[ uSisap 9y} Sulpasoxe JNOYIIM PasSn aq Ued
184ea) oajuod dnage yoTym je paads wnwiixewr Y], «

HdWegr * - - ° ° ° ° 0 7 ° poadg JULIdANSUEBI WINWIXBW*
HdwWootr - - - * - " " popuaixy sdejd ‘paads wnwixen

v

seadde Lew jey) syrawlsnipe Joulw AU S BUI 0} PUE 1340 J1 HO3Yd 0) WY

jegad [1ia STUL I U0 AI9AT[9p 3XE) nok I3)fe uoos Alqeuosesd Ja1eaqd

anok 0} 11 aye} 03 ueld ‘A10joej ayy e suerdare ayy dn yoid nod )1 ‘nof

01 oueyddie ay) Jo AIDAI[2P 210Jaq uot)dadsul [entul ay) waojaad Iim ay

‘1area( INOK WOoI) AI3AI[AP aMe) NoA J] "931BYyd OU JB uoljoadsur Inoy-QQ{

111 ay) pue uopoadsul [erTul ue 0] nok spyyud Aor1od Ay 0y paydE)E suod
-noy Ad1[0d 9O1AIAE S, JOUMQ UEB 941809 [[14 NoA sueldire anok ynm

‘S@O1d3d NOILDIdSNI ANV 3DIA¥3IS NOILDIdSNI

-onyserd ayj azeld pue uapjos Asyj} 9ouls pasn 3q JIASU SN ‘pratyspuIm ai)
J0 aaed uo sydeaSesed ur pauonuawu SB YINS ‘SJUIA[OS A[IIRIOA "JUSAJOS
PIEPPOIS YA PaullSIow YJO[d B YIIA P2AOWAL 9q URD SQOUY [OJJU0D pue
[99yM JoIjuod 3Y) uo 9seaad pue |10 “yjold dwep B ypa }Jo padis ag Ajuo
paau sqouy [0qjuod pue [aued juawnI)sul ‘IBulfpesy ‘wLn onserd ayJ,

- IOUBI[D
WnnoEA ® YA )1 asowad pue a[qissod st Lap se weoj ayy dedy ‘Ooriqej oy
Surpam 8ZTWIUIW O], *SUOTJINIJSUL S, JAIMOEMUBW BY) 03 SUIPIOOIE pasn

‘quafaaap adLy- weo] Yim pauea]d aq Aew jadred pue Aaxaysioydn pajlos

‘s[erIa)ew Jurfoeq

pue Suipped a2y} aSewrep Lemw J1 HJUSA[OS STIIBIOA B YJIM DLIGE] YY) djed

-NJES A8ABN ‘PAUESLD 8¢ 0) JLIGE] 9y) uo ade[d aIndsqo Ue uo JI 1S3} pue

JSUTEJUOD 9Y) UC SUOIIONJISUT 3Y) pead “Juaajos Aue Sursn agojod “Ar3ur
-yeds pasn ‘siaacmiad jods pioyasnoy yjim pauea[d aq Sew sjods A110

*gage ay) uea[d-jods usi) ‘ayiuy [[NP ' YA S[ELISJEW A3o138 Jj0
adeaog °dn uaxe) st pinbl axow ou [jun JuI0[Y ANUTIUOD "SPUOIAS eI
-A3S JOJ J1 PIOY puk A[wJary [ersajew Suryjoqq ayy ssaxd jods ayy 1ed j,u0(Qq

sFea Jo onssy) Sursueals yna ‘Ajjdwoad pinbrp payfids Aue dn joig

- J9UEI[D WNNOBA B YjIM AjIRIn3al JOLIIYUL YY)
ues[d> ‘yodaed pue Axdysoydn oY) WOIJ JIIP SO0 PUE JSNP SAOWSL O

'JYVD YOIIILNI

*JUDAJOS
PIEpPOIS IO SPLIO[YIBIIS) UOQIED YA JIIP PUR ISEILS SACWAL ‘saperq 2u)
¥ to xouBaD BuUIfEH[E UE 8SN J9AGN °S3OBJID Ul J[nsed v ‘paJoudl i pue



MANEUVERS - UTILITY CATEGORY.

This airplane is not designed for purely aerobatic flight. However,
in the acquisition of various certificates such as commercial pilot, in-
strument pilot and flight instructor, certain maneuvers are required by
the FAA. All of these maneuvers are permitted in this airplane when
operated in the utility category. In connection with the utility category,
the following gross weight and flight load factors apply, with maximum
entry speeds for maneuvers as shown:

GrossWeight . . . . . . . .. .. ... ... 2000Ibs
Flight Maneuvering Load Factor
FlapsUp . . . .. . . .. .. ... .44 -1.76
FlapsDown . . . . . . . . . . . . . .+3.5

In the utility category, the baggage compartment and rear seat must
not be occupied. No aerobatic maneuvers are approved except those list-
ed below:

MANEUVER . MAXIMUM ENTRY SPEED
Chandelles. . . . . . . . .. . . .. . . 122 mph (106 knots)
Lazy Eights . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 122 mph (106 knots)
SteepTurns . . . . . . . . . . .. 122 mph (106 knots)
Spins . . . e « s « +« « « « . Slow Deceleration

Stalls (Except Whip Stalls). . . . . . . Slow Deceleration
Aerobatics that may impose high inverted loads should not be attempt-

ed. The important thing to bear in mind in flight maneuvers is that the
airplane is clean in aerodynamic design and will build up speed quickly
with the nose down. Proper speed control is an essential requirement

for execution of any maneuver, and care should always be exercised to
avoid excessive speed which in turn can impose excessive loads. In the
execution of all maneuvers, avoid abrupt use of controls.

AIRSPEED LIMITATIONS (CAS).

The following is a list of the certificated calibrated airspeed (CAS)
limitations for the airplane.

Never Exceed Speed (glide or dive, smooth air) . . . . 174 MPH
Maximum Structural Cruising Speed . . . . . . . . . 140 MPH

3-2

necessary. Also, plan an inspection by your Dealer at 100 hours or 180
days, whichever comes first. This inspection also is performed by your
Dealer for you at no charge, While these important inspections will be
performed for you by any Cessna Dealer, in most cases you will prefer
to have the Dealer from whom you purchased the airplane accomplish
this work.

Federal Aviation Regulations require that all airplanes have a peri-
odic (annual) inspection as prescribed by the administrator, and per-
formed by a person designated by the administrator. In addition, 100-
hour periodic inspections made by an "appropriately-rated mechanic"
are required if the airplane is flown for hire. The Cessna Aircraft
Company recommends the 100-hour periodic inspection for your air-
plane. The procedure for this 100-hour inspection has been carefully
worked out by the factory and is followed by the Cessna Dealer Organ-
ization. The complete familiarity of the Cessna Dealer Organization
with Cessna equipment and with factory-approved procedures provides
the highest type of service possible at lower cost.



1-€

"papaeSaasip aq 03 ST I ‘SIS J09yO pue spae

-oefd ‘sSurjaew pascadde~-yyg ay) SIOIPEIUOD YI1ym UOTIOSS SH Ul uoljew

-Joqur Aue s1 818y} 1 euepdare ay) up s3SI YosYyD pue spaedeid ‘sSurjaewt
poroxdde- yyd (1€ Y}Ma 20uepIodde Uy pajetado aq )shw sue[dare Jnox

*Speo| uSISap SpPaadXe JO S)PaW IINJINIYS JY) ‘SISED [[E
ul pue ‘sa0qe 9Y) Jo 404 9Je SJI0}0E] PRO| USISOp YL«

g.s_‘_ - . - . - - - » - - UMOG Sd‘B[.!'{*

zg»I_ 8-S+ . . . . - - - . . . - - . dﬂ Sd.e-[d*
J039€ peoT IS
sq1 0082 « 4 e 4 a s s s+ e a2 e e = 2 = = lqg.!am §S0IN)

:A(dde sxojoe} peol Y313 PUe JYStam

ss5019 Sumo1I0] o3 ‘JuroBoxo] ay) YA UOT}IBUUOD Ul (9 UBY) S.JOUI

jou ST Jueq Jo arSue ayj yYolgm Uyl suan) pue (s[rels diym 3daoxa) syie)s

‘SuiA[] [EWAOU 0] [BJUAPIOUI SIIANSURWE AUk 2pn[OU] 9S9Y], ‘suorjerado

J1)EQOISR-UOU J0] papudjul seuejdare 0} aijqeoridde s A1039)80 [BWIIOU YT,
-£30807e9 A)I[1IN pUR [RUWLIOU BY} Yj0q U PAJeITjIIa0 st auerdare sty

"AYO093ILVYI TYWIHON - SE¥IANINVW

*spadu Jnoi ©) pajIns )seq judul

~dinba Sur)oaras ur noA jsisse o) Addey aq [[Im Jo1e( BUSS®D JNOK "YAA

I9pun 301AIaS SUIILE PATNPayYds aurdus-alBurs uo uotesado s)1 Joj Tesoad

-de urejqo o} a1qi81a S1 eussa) paddinba Ajzadoad ® jJo Jsumo Uy Y3

pue Aep Y41 Jopun SSN JOJ PIZLIOYINE JT IYew 0} pue AJ[IIN S 3SBAID

-u1 0) a[qejrese st uawmdinbos [euondo feuonyIppY ‘UAA Jopun suoljersdo
ySu pue Aep xoj pasordde si suejdare ay) ‘yuswdinbs paepuels yum

“MgLT "ON I9pol BUSS8) SB ZIVE "ON ajeolny

-Iop ad4], Vv J9pun pajesiyijaa0 Sl pue ‘JUatiuIdA0D S3)Elg pajuf) au) Aq
U)J0J 195 SE SSIUIYIIOMITE JO SJUSUIAITNDIL 9Y) SPIIdXa BUSSE) INOX

"GIZIYOHLINY SNOILVIIJO

SNOILV.LIWIT ONILVEIdO
. =9

——y
[} u01j3df

9-%

*SjusUaJINbad [BNPIAIPUT JT9Y) SUIW.II}SP O} S[EIDI}JO UOTRIAR UMO JIalj)
I YO8YD PINOYS }JeIDITe palIodxs JO SI9UMO ‘BJep PUE SHUSWNIOP IS0
aJmnbaa Aew SUOLjEU JISIC JO SUOTIE[NTad 9y} SOULS SuoTjeInIoY uonjeIAY

[eJapag SojE)S pajtuN oY) Aq paainbsl oxe pajsi| SWa)l aY) JO ISON
*SoWIT} [[® 18 JJRIOJIE Sy} Ul PalIIed 3q ‘S9IdI[0d 991AISS

pue ‘(xomnduio) JySId) ,.0pD WYS1d eussaD,, Tenue
5, J9umQ 9y} snid ‘Swa)l asoY) JEY) SPUSWWOIII BUSSI )

ALON

yoog Jo7 surdud ()
-yood 301 Pyeroay ()

:3sanbax uodn 31qE[TEAR dpEW 3q O],

-3811 Juowdnby JjyeIdNY ()
‘(erqeordde 1 ‘Lgg-VVd WIogd ‘wiod UOTIRIS)Y puk Iredoy
ay} jo £doo jsaye]) saaded pajerdosse pue ‘aouereg pue J3rom (1)

1S3WI) 1€ JB JJeIOJIIE 3y} Ul paLIIed ag 0],

‘(parrelsut

IOIWSURI) JI “pOp- D0 WIOJ) 2SUaDI] UOTIE}S OTPE JeIdlty  (€)
“(V00S-VVd WIoJ) 9780111400 UOTjeX}SISoy 1esdly ()
*(dg9gT1-vvd w10 ) -91edIJI}dd) SSAUN[JIOMAITY 1JeI2aly ([)

{sowIr) [1€ Je JJelaaie oy} ur padeldsip aq ol

v

‘}jouw1 aJE SJUSWDJIINhoJ BIEP (1B jeiy dJnsul 0} suorje[ndoy
UOIJRIAY TIP3, }SaJe] 9] JO apew dq pINoYs JIayo orporxad ® ‘uonjippe
ul *S[IJ Jey} J0J ISI JOIYD B ST SuImoO[[0] SYL ‘I }FeIo1E o9y} Jo jred

€ oJ® JEl]) SOSUID] PUE UOIJEULIONUI “BJEp SNOJUR[[3DSIWU dI8 dIdYL

ERIENEL R B2 1A



Without Preheat:

(1) Prime the engine six to ten strokes while the propeller
is being turned by hand with throttle closed. Leave primer
charged and ready for stroke.
(2) Propeller Area -- Clear.
(3) Master Switch -- "ON,"
(4) Pump throttle rapidly to full open twice. Return to 1/8"
open position.
(5) Ignition Switch ~~- "START.™
(6) Release ignition switch to "BOTH" when engine starts.
(7) Continue to prime engine until it is running smoothly, or
alternately pump throttle rapidly over first 1/4 to total travel.
(8) 0il Pressure -- Check.
(9) Pull carburetor heat knob full on after engine has started.
Leave on until engine is running smoothly.

(10) Lock Primer.

NOTE

If the engine does not start during the first few attempts,
or if engine firing diminishes in strength, it is probable
that the spark plugs have been frosted over. Preheat
must be used before another start is attempted.

IMPORTANT

Pumping the throttle may cause raw fuel to accumulate in
the intake air duct, creating a fire hazard in the event of a
backfire. If this occurs, maintain a cranking action to suck
flames into the engine. An outside attendant with a fire ex-
tinguisher is advised for cold starts without preheat.

During cold weather operations, no indication will be apparent on the

oil temperature gage prior to take-off if outside air temperatures are

very cold. After a suitable warm-up period (2 to 5 minutes at 1000 RPM),
accelerate the engine several times to higher engine RPM. If the engine

accelerates smoothly and the oil pressure remains normal and steady,
the airplane is ready {or take-off.

FLIGHT OPERATIONS.

Take-off is made normally with carburetor heat off.

leaning in cruise.

2-14

Avoid excessive

SERVICING INTERVALS CHECK LIST

(Continued)

EACH 500 HOURS

VACUUM SYSTEM AIR FILTER (OPT) -- Replace filter element. Re-
place sooner if suction gage reading drops to 4.6 in. Hg.

WHEEL BEARINGS -- Lubricate at first 100 hours and at 500 hou'rs .
thereafter. Reduce lubrication interval to 100 hours when operating in
dusty or seacoast areas, during periods of extensive taxiing, or when
numerous take-offs and landings are made.

AS REQUIRED

NOSE GEAR SHOCK STRUT -- Keep filled with fluid and inflated to 45 psi.



£1-¢

“}oay) -- axnssoad 110 (L)

*S}aIe)S SUTSud uaym ,HLLOH,, 0} YOJIMS UOTJuUS1 asea[ay (9)
u " LUVLS, -- Yoymg uorpusi (g)

*u8/1 uedQ -- 3INOIYL ()

1 "NO.. == UoNmg 19)seW (g)

‘Ieay) -- eday Jofadord (2)

- youwrtad oy} yanoay)

[on} Suimerp aurSua Jo Ajjiqissod pioae 0] uonjisod paydo]
03 uan} pue ur Leam oy} qre xowixd ysnd ‘Jurwrad Joyyy
‘1anJ JO UOWBZIWOIE }Saq J0] Jouwrtxd Jo saxox)s Aaeay as(y

HLON

‘puey £q I9A0 pouIn}
Sureq s1 Joredoad oy} se so3O)s JY31S 0) INOJ SUL3US Y]
aurtad ‘pasold SINOIYY pue ,, JJ0., YONMS uoTHus! yim (1)

Jesyerd Yim
- :SMOT[0J St oJe saInpadoad 3urlre)s JaYjeam pion

*s[re1sp Sunerado
J0] ATOVLAADEY DNTd ADIIAYAS ANNOUYD I9pUN JA UOI}O3F 0} X3BY
-juelrodwi 1 Yojrms Isjsew ayj jo uonisod ayp ‘adanos Jomod TEUIIIXD
ue Suisn uayp -saanjesadwidl pIoo A@urarixa uy Surjre}s o} xorxd paread
-u0d aq [a A[qeqoad yorys ‘Xajood (10 ayy ur paddexy [0 ayy mey] ITIA
jeay-a1d -wa)sis [EO1I}D3]0 pue JuLus Ay} O} ISNQE pue IEdM IONPIX
0} pue 3urjre)s aanisod urejqo o} aiqrssod JoAdSuUIYM PIpUIOIDT 3IE
a0anos Jamod [RUI9IXe UE PUE J9)1EoY-a1d [BUIXD UE JO ISh O} ‘IOUjEam
(19mo] pue J.0) PIo° A[dwoxxo ul -£5I9ud LI19)3eq BUIAIOSUOD SN ‘110
ayy ., JaquIIY,, IO ,,8S00] 3[eaJq,, 0) puey Aq S3wl) [EI9A3S YSnoy} Jafrad
-oad ayj qind 07 ajqesiape sI }I ‘Suruiow pPjod e U0 Jur}re)s 0} JOLId

"ONILYVIS
‘'NOILVIIdO ¥3IHIVIM 4102

‘HdIN 06 0} 08 Jo paads quI[d dn-sdefy

JelIOU 3Yj 0) S2je1a[a00e aue[dire aY) SE PajoeIjal 3q Aew sdey) a2y}
S310€)Sq0 AuB SurIea]d I8)Jy °Poaes|d aIe SI3[IeISqo 3y} [1jun a8ued 02
0} .01 ay} ul sdeqy Suim ay) 84ea] ‘quId punoge-o03 ayj Surinp parIea[d
aq jsnmn sapoesqe ;1 ‘poridde st zamod qInj Iajze Ajojerpawwy 0Z 03

o1-¥%

*nok 10} J3apJao 0) Addey ag (jlm Jajeaq BUSSa) InoA ‘Yo0Is U] jou
sxe sarddns J “pury uo sdaay 3y yoym jo Luvwu ‘sarddng SaN1AIIG
J3WoISn) 2IGe[Ieat [[E Jo Solejed JUaIIND ¢ STY JJ[r3( BUSSI) INOX

LOTIdOLNY ANV SOINOHLOHTH
SHIYOSSTOOV ANV ANIDNJ
: LAVHOHIV
HNOA ¥YOJ SDOTTVIVD SLUVd ANV STVANVI JJIAHIS e

*19[E3(] BUSS3) 1IN0 wWOI) d[qe[IeAe a1e ‘jJesdaie Jnok o) siqedrpdde
axe jey) sanddns 1ayjo Auew snid ‘suoiyedrignd [euonjippt Juimof[c) ayJ,

AHOLDOJIHIA HA'TVIQ JOIAHAS ANV SA1IVS e
(MILNAWOD IHOITJ) AdIND LHOT1d YNSSIO e

LOTIAO.LNY ANV SOINOYLOATH
LAvVHOUIY
dNOA HO4 STVANVIN S.HINMO e

“MO[2q Pa)JSI[ aJe Swayl 958y, "AI101OB] 3Y] WOI] PIIIAT[IP UIYM }JJeId
-ITB 94} U paysmuanj axe spre uoljerado jysiy pue suonjeatignd snotaep

SNOLLYIand

*321AJ3S }S02 MO] “JUBIDNYJD

*15%] Yyim nok Ljddns o) juswyredaq 9214198 STy Ydnoay) Apeax
spuejs pue ‘sweadord dn-mo[j0) 259y} Furuiadouod ST1e)IP Yiia noA
Ajddns o) pei8 aq [[I4 J9[v3Q vUSS3)) INOX "IIAIAS SIY] }Senbax

0} 9S00yDd noA pInoYs ‘asn anoAk Joj d[1j yJelaale Inof ul psiddns s1
paed uondiaosgns y  -jusurjredaq 90113 BUSSID 9Y) WOy A[10911p
UOT]EDIJIIOU JR[IWITS 9473231 0} 9500y Arw noi ‘Ysim nok ;1 ‘uol)
-1ppe ul -eussa)) Inoi oy sarpdde jey) uoTJEUIILUT SBAISDAT Y uaym

noA Aj1jou 03 wa)sAs dn-mo{[0] J3UMO UE SBY I2|E3(] BUSSID JNOX

HIISAS dN-MOTI04 HINMO



LANDINGS.

Normal landings are made power-off with any flap setting desired.
Slips should be avoided with flap settings greater than 30° due to a down-
ward pitch encountered under certain combinations of airspeed, side slip
angle, and center of gravity loadings.

NOTE

Carburetor heat should be applied prior to any signi-
ficant reduction or closing of the throttle.

NORMAL LANDING.

Landings should be made on the main wheels first to reduce the land-
ing speed and subsequent need for braking in the landing roll. The nose
wheel is lowered to the runway gently after the speed has diminished to
avoid unnecessary nose gear loads. This procedure is especially im-
portant in rough or soft field landings.

SHORT FiELD LANDING.

For short field landings, make a power-off approach at approximately
69 MPH indicated airspeed with 40° of flaps. Touchdown should be made
on the main wheels first. Immediately after touchdown, lower the nose
gear to the ground and apply heavy braking as required. For maximum
brake effectiveness after all three wheels are on the ground, retract the
flaps, hold full nose up elevator and apply maximum possible brake
pressure without sliding the tires.

CROSSWIND LANDING.

When landing in a strong crosswind, use the minimum flap setting re-
quired for the field length. Although the crab or combination method of
drift correction may be used, the wing-low method gives the best control.
After touchdown, hold a straight course with the steerable nose wheel and
occasional braking if necessary.

The maximum allowable crosswind velocity is dependent upon pilot
capability rather than airplane limitations. With average pilot technique,
direct crosswinds of 15 MPH can be handled with safety.

BALKED LANDING (GO-AROUND).

In a balked landing (go-around) climb, reduce the wing flap setting

2-12

Section V
[ | | —-—
OPERATIONAL DATA

The operational data shown on the following pages are compiled from
actual tests with the airplane and engine in good condition and using
average piloting technique and best power mixture. You will find this data
a valuable aid when planning your flights.

A power setting selected from the range chart usually will be more
efficient than a random setting, since it will permit you to estimate your
fuel consumption more accurately. You will find that using the charts and
your Power Computer will pay dividends in overall efficiency.

Cruise and range performance shown in this section is based on flight
tests using a McCauley 1C172/MTM 7653 propeller. Other conditions of
the tests are shown in the chart headings. Allowances for fuel reserve,
headwinds, take-offs, and climb, and variations in mixture leaning
technique should be made and are in addition to those shown on the chart,
Other indeterminate variables such as carburetor metering-characteristics,
engine and propeller conditions, and turbulence of the atmosphere may
account for variations of 10% or more in maximum range.

Remember that the charts contained herein are based on standard day
conditions. For more precise power, fuel consumption, and endurance in-
formation, consult the Cessna Flight Guide (Power Computer) supplied
with your aircraft. With the Flight Guide, you can easily take into account
temperature variations from standard at any flight altitude.

5-1



I1-2

"11&)S 9y} Jeal oqel[a.Jun aIe Spaadsafe
Po)EDIPUI 30UTS Spaadsare pajelqIjed se Z-G 99ed uo pejuasaad s5.xe UoT)
-1sod *8°5 jJe pue YS1om SS0I3 WNWIXBW Je Spoads [[e)s Jjo-1amod

*suofyeIndijuod fle ur [{e)s ayj
aroqe HAW 01 PUE § U29m)a( SPUNOS YoTYs UIOY Buruaesm [[el1s & Aq papia
-0ad s Suuiem [eJne PUE [EUCIJUSAUOD a1k SITISLIa)ORIRYD (18IS YL

STIVILS

‘uorjetado

1S9YyjoouIs I0J SIMXTW 3yj Jo juaumsnfpe jdutoad Aq pamof[oj A[snonned

opeuws aq pinoys saduryo 1omod -Jamod ajenbepe urejas o} Aressadau aq

Agu1 ‘(your suo 353 1¥ PISO[d) A0y} }red pur ‘(o g/g Arerewrxosdde
[01)uod) JEaY Jo0jaangred [enred jo asn ay} ‘urex Aseay Afowodyxa UJ

*uorjetado }Sayjoowls

Joy pasnipead aq pnoys Suras aINIXIW ayJ, 377 I0}oInqJIed I0 uonsas

-UT J3]Bm JAISS20XD 0} anp adeddo)s aurdua jo £Iyiqissod ay) piose 0} Urer
Aaeay ur Y811y Suranp popusitiodax ST JEdYy J0}2InqIed [N JO SN YL,

*1yS17J 9SINIO Ul A[Snonur)uod

pasn aq 0] ST ¥y J0}I.INGIED UAYm Sunles smxiw ay) Jsnfpest ‘oanxTwe

JOYOLI B S9SNEd IIE pojeay 9y} 9oulS ~SurtiIo] WIOJ) 30T Judasad o] (10139

pue [erx) Aq) jeay Jo junowe UINWITUTW 3Y) asn ‘(330 yE3Y YIIM) INA Y Teu

-18130 ay) Surutedax uodf] “jeay J10jo.mqaed [[nj jo uonedridde Aq pasouwal
aq ued ‘WJy uil doap paure(dxoun ue Aq paouspiad Se ‘921 10jd3.nqle)

"INd Y yead

0] }orq ATuSi[s uaydrJua usyy ‘jjo [[ej 03 surdaq pue syeed WA Y aurdua

[un no foxued sanxrw ymd SMO[[0F SB PauEa] aq PINOYS SIMIXTUL 3YF ‘A
uo1)2ag ur umoys saam3iy uondwnsuod feny 9JNMXTUL UEI] 3Y) 3AYDE O,

(41

'g-g @anBid
69 8¢ 18 6% oOF Sd¥VVd
LHOTIAM
¥L 69 e (Y] o0l S4V7i3 | SSOUD
"SL100£2
18 9 6G LS dn SdVvMd
<09 Y1) 4 002 o0 NOILIGNOD
JdNVE 40 ITONY
V> - HaW  gQ3IdS ONITIV.LS 0 #Imoa

0z9 (45 a[noIy L fnd ‘3 0006
009 9g1 0092 ‘¥ 000§
GLS gcr 06%¢ 19497 Bag
JONVY a3idsdly Indl wdid ianinyv

"[-¢ 9ansig
o | e | e | e |cor|esfes|z.|co]| v |sr sval]?moo sdv1d
6st|6z1|ozT|otr|toT | 16 |28 | 2o | 59 | 8 | o5 [svd dn savid
ovijoctfozr|ort|oor| o6 |08 oL | 09| os | ov |swi

IDONVIWHOJHUIL ISINYD WNNILHO

378Y1L NOILDO3IYHYOD a33dsuly




a speed slightly higher than normal, then pulled off abruptly to prevent
possible settling back to the runway while drifting. When clear of the
ground, make a coordinated turn into the wind to correect for drift.

CLIMB.
CLIMB DATA.

For detailed data, refer to the Maximum Rate-Of-Climb Data chart
in Section V.

CLIMB SPEEDS.

Normal climbs are performed at 80 to 90 MPH with flaps up and full
throttle for best engine cooling. The mixture should be full rich below
5000 feet and may be leaned above 5000 feet for smoother engine opera-
tion. The maximum rate-of-climb speeds range from 82 MPH at sea
level to 79 MPH at 10, 000 feet. If an obstacle dictates the use of a steep
climb angle, the best angle-of-climb speed should be used with flaps up
and full throttle. These speeds vary from 68 MPH at sea level to 74 MPH
at 10, 000 feet.

NOTE

Steep climbs at these low speeds should be of short
duration to improve engine cooling.

CRUISE.

Normal cruising is done between 65% and 75% power. The power
settings required to obtain these powers at various altitudes and outside
air temperatures can be determined by using your Cessna Power Com-
puter or the OPERATIONAL DATA, Section V.

Cruising can be done more efficiently at high altitudes because of
lower air density and therefore higher true-airspeeds for the same power,
This is illustrated in the following table which shows performance at 75%
power at various altitudes.

All figures are based on lean mixture, 38 gallons of fuel (no re-
serve), zero wind, standard atmospheric conditions, and 2300 pounds

gross weight.

2-10

TOTAL
TO CLEAR
50 FT OBS

3855
3110
2425
2155
1685
1255
1370
1040
745
FROM
S.L.
FUEL
USED
11.
4.4

RATE OF
CLIMB
FT 'MIN

22
155
315

RUN
1565
1180
a10
1120
810
595
765
535
345

AT 7500 FT. & 32°F

GROUND

AT 15.000 FT. & 5°F

75
72

IAS
MPH

TOTAL
TO CLEAR
50 FT OBS

2480
1955
1480
1626
1250
910
1005
820
575

FROM
8. L,
3.6
2.9

AT 5000 FT, & 41°F
RUN
1255
920
630
905
845
425
625
430
270
RATE OF
CLIMB
FT MIN
230
380
§7L

min. lor each 10°F above standard day

1810
1485
1100
1325
1005
720
920
680
470
AT 10,000 FT. & 23°F
1A8
MPH
79
76
73

TOTAL
TO CLEAR | GROUND

50 FT OBS
increase distances (both “"ground run” and “total to clear

of the “total to clear 50 ft. obstacle” figure.

FROM
S.L.
FUEL

2.6
2.2

F above standard temperature for partcular altitude.
USED

AT 2500 FT. & 50°F

GROURD
RUN
1040
150
505
755
530
340
520
355
215
610
Figure 5-3.

435
825

RATE OF
CLIMB
FT 'MIN

ry. grass runway.
AT 5000 FT, & 41°F

1525
1170
850
1095
820
580
780
370
385

TAKE-OFF DATA

TAKE-OFF DISTANCE FROM HARD SURFACE RUNWAY WITH FLAPS UP

TOTAL
TO CLEAR
50 FT OBS

MPH

a1
79
76

1A8

865
615
405
630
435
275
435
290
175
USED
1.0
1.0

RUN
Flaps up, Iull throttle, mixture leaned for sniouth operation above 3000 ft.

Fuel used includes warm up and take-off allowance.

For hot weather. decrease rate of climb 20 ft.

AT SEA LEVEL & 58°
temperature for particular altitude.

GROUND

Increase distance 105 for each 25°

For operation on a d
50 ft. obstacle”) by 7%

1.
2.
3

a
10
20

[1]
10
20

0
10
20
1.
2,
645

840
1085

MAXIMUM RATE-OF-CLIMB DATA

CLIMB |OF FUEL

HEAD
WIND
FT /MIN

KNOTS
RATE OF| GAL,

AT SEA LEVEL & 59°F
NOTES:

1A8
AT 50'
MPH
68
63
58
NOTES:
1AS
82
79
17

2300
2000
1700
GROSS
WEIGHT
2300
2000
1700

GROSS
|WEIGHT
POUNDS
POUNDS | MPH




6-¢

0] pdjea]9o0e ST our[dare ayj, ‘JJjo-2o3fe} JI91Fe A[9jeIpowwil a13ue JJap
oY)} aziwurw 0) yjSuaj pIa1j oy} J0J ATessadau Suiyyes dejy wnwiuiw
a8y} UM pawrgolrad aJe Lj[ewiJou SPUIMSSOJD SUOI)S OJUl S53J0-YRL,

'$440-3INVI GNIMSSOUD

*SUQIJIPUOD 3JEBJINS ABM
-unz pug ‘eanmjeradwe)} ‘purmpeay ‘opnine ‘Siom ss013 snoliea Japun
Sa0uBISIpP JJO-2)E) JOJ A UOFIO98 Ul JIBYD BIRQ JO-9eL 3Y) JNsuo)

‘SI¥VHD IDNVYWHO4Y3d

‘3o
-aye)] JOJ awilj AUB Je POPUSWIWOII T JOU dIE OF 0] ,0¢ JO sSuias deld

*jjo-3yE)} J10j
pasn aq jou sdej] oY) Jey} popuaIWoDdX ST )1 ‘sde[ 0T YyMm Teurdrews aq
PINOMA quIIID 2Jaym Iayjeam Joy Ul Jjo-o3e) spnjife ysiy & Suring -poasds

quir(o dn-sdey TewIou sy} 0} SajeIa[adde sue[dire oy} SEB PIYIEIIRL aq AL

sdej] ay) ‘pareald Si 810€}SUO 31} SE UOOS Sy °I[IB)SO0 dY) 0} QUITID 21 ul

way) 19BI}OI URY) JaYyjel papuaixa sdely ay) aaes] 03 s1qerajaad st j ‘OSTY

*sdey} 1o .07 yns HAW 69 A1ejewixoxdde jo paads quii[d-Jo-91due 3599

ay) asn ‘paAjosul SI 2]0€)SqO Ut UsyM “HAWW 06 03 08 Jo paads quirld dn

-sdeyy [ewJIou d1) 0} S2JRIA[EIOE pueldare oY) s' pajorijdd aq Lew sdeyj ay
‘(s910®]SQ0 OU Y)IA) ung punold wnwiulur ¥ JoJ pasn aIv sdefy .01 I

*praye Sa[0e)Sq0 OU YJim SPIalj ysnod JoO JJOS WOIJ JJO-a3e)

JOJ IO sunJ puno$ wnwiup Joj paalasas st sdejy .07 Jo 9sn dy} ‘aaoj

-9JOY] 9IoEBISQO J00J-(G € 0) qWIID a1} ul IS0 S| dBejreape s1y) Wq ‘%01

Arojewixoxdde uni punoxd ay) uajaoys (s sdefy 0T Jo @sn YL -dn sdej;
Juim yjim pawrojiad oae SJJO-9¥E) SOUBIEI[D S[DEISUC PUB [BULION

'SONILL3S dVid ONIM

sdnund o13B)S “9[30IY}-[[0J B Ul NAY WNWIXEW SAI3 0) paued] aq pinoys
SIMXIW 3y} ‘UOIJEAS[ }99F 000G ACQE SPIAIJ WL Jjo-dXE) 0} JOLId

-aae0 Ja[adoad Iapun AJ UOT}D9S UI PBQIIdSAP SB Pajodtlod INEN

-1pewwy ag prnoys Aay) ‘sopelq 1a72doid ayy ut Jeadde sjuap [fews ajqe

-ploABUN uAYA )1 ojul pafind uey) Jayjeds sorredoad ayy jJo oeq umolq dq

II1M [9aeaS8 3y) pue ‘padofasap st WAY Y31y a10joq Surrox jae)s o) auerd

-IIE 9Y) SMO[[E SIY], ‘A[MO]S PadueApE aq 21310a) 8} Jeu} juejroduir £19a

ST )1 ‘@0eJans [24BIS © I9A0 SpBW Bq JSNW SJO-B3E) USYM -gdry Jarpad
-0ad 0) njuirey Af[EIoadsa o1 [2ABAT 9S00T J3A0 sdnuna a[oIY}-1I0d

¥-G 2an31q
18 8L %] 1°9 z°9 sor 1s | oope
cER gL 599 8¢ 9°9 ety | us | oosz
058 89 ¢99 #°6 0L gz1 | €9 | oosz | oos 'zt
008 0'8 89 £°9 0’9 | oot 6% | oose
528 &L 059 6°C p9 | onr ss | oopz
oes 0°L g9 g°g 6'9 | 81 19 | oosz
oes ) 029 2'S gL | sar 19 | ooge
o018 £°9 09 0t 9-r | 68t | or | ogez | ooo‘or
ore Ly oF9 19 29 | sot zc | ooee
028 2L cb9 LS Le | ent gs | 00¥%
org L9 G50 £°¢ 'L | ter ¥ | 002
06L 29 €29 60 L | oLer 1. | o092
* ggy, LS 009 N v | €61 8. | ooz | oosL
S6L 6°L 0g9 £ 0's | oot 6p | oozz
co08 $°L g9 67§ ¢9 | so1 cc | 00gg
o8 6'9 59 g'g 69 | orr 19 0052
0L ¥ 529 1'g A K43 g | oosez
09L 6°S 009 Ly g | sar ¢, | oooz
oL £°c 95 z'r 06 | ¥e1 | g8 | ooz | ooog
06L 1L 529 19 g9 | €o1 2s | ooes
S6L z°L 089 LS e |t 8s | oogz
08L L9 029 £°g gL | L €9 00b2
092 29 009 6% g, | g81 | &L 0052
0zL 9°g oLs $p g-g | 681 | 6. | 0092
099 6°F 526 6°E L6 | ver | 98 ooLz | oose
sIUwW S¥NOH sanw saNOH | ¥noH | Haw [dHE %| wdd ‘1%
JONVY ‘4aN3 19NVY ‘aan3 |/ wo| sw1
(IA¥3S3¥ ON) 1vo 8r |(3A¥3IS3¥ ON) 1vD Bt

‘'uonoinBijuolr ymoyAyg ayj 1o}
Mmojaq umoys uoy) $58| HW °uo Ajsjpwixaiddo sy /| [PPOW PIDpuUDIs
oy} 10} peeds asini) 1emod %G/ Of poymi] Ajjowiou si Psinil wawixow IJON

2ungxIW UD3]

Pusm o127

SUCHIPUOD) PJDPUDS
5971 00€Z -4y6lapy ssoin

MMV HAMS

FIDONVWHO ¥
IONVH B ISINAD




BEFORE TAKE-OFF.
WARM-UP.

If the engine accelerates smoothly, the airplane is ready for take-off.
Since the engine is closely cowled for efficient in-flight engine cooling,
precautions should be taken to avoid overheating during prolonged engine
operation on the ground. Also, long periods of idling may cause fouled

spark plugs.
MAGNETO CHECK.

The magneto check should be made at 1700 RPM as follows: Move
ignition switch first to "R" position, and note RPM. Next move switch
back to "BOTH" to clear the other set of plugs. Then move switch to
the "L* position and note RPM. RPM drop should not exceed 125 RPM
on either magneto or show greater than 50 RPM differential between
magnetos. If there is a doubt concerning operation of the ignition system,
RPM checks at higher engine speeds will usually confirm whether a
deficiency exists.

An absence of RPM drop may be an indication of faulty grounding of
one side of the ignition system or should be cause for suspicion that the
magneto timing is set in advance of the setting specified.

TAKE-OFF.

POWER CHECK.

It is important to check full-throttle engine operation early in the
take-off run. Any signs of rough engine operation or sluggish engine
acceleration is good cause for discontinuing the take-off. ¥ this occurs,
you are justified in making a thorough full-throttle, static runup before
another take-off is attempted. The engine should run smoothly and turn
approximately 2260 to 2360 RPM with carburetor heat off.

NOTE
Carburetor heat should not be used during take-off
unless it is absolutely necessary for obtaining smooth

engine acceleration,

2-8

LANDING DATA

LANDING DISTANCE ON HARD SURFACE RUNWAY

NO WIND - 40° FLAPS — POWER OFF

o 22 a
Sl2go i
L] 2 o bt
o
2z
wy -d o
~ 36' b4
ef== °
= H
" [
° .J<=
zl2so =
~ - 0 -
s 1250 pl
o B
: |
8 =]
o g:,' n
“w o
Oo Py
@f==
o
w n:u;l
c fzida o
(=3 -~ 0 —
(23 - o o
- gob -
. .—m
o o
alzz o
e 30 s
e|s= °
o
-
w ;:n o
- 20 b
Q v o~
Sl%50 -
o a
3 -
- o
e@fo2 "
ol
[}
=
<
I
szi- | =
== ¥
.9
= |
-
az . o
0% a b4
w4 o6
o3

Reduce landing distance 10% for each 5 knot headwind,

NOTES: 1.

"ground roll" and "total to clear 50 ft.

For operation on a dry, grass runway, increase distances (both

obstacle™) by 20% of the "total to clear 50 ft. obstacle” figure,

2,

Figure 5-5,

5-5



‘- aandig

‘UOTIIBITP ureUTRW

0) Jappni puUE [99YM 280U (LIS dY3 28N
“apnjnge S1Y3 ul Y sueldare ay) uaym Suryerq
daeys pue 37}j01y) 24) Jo 8)81nq UPPNS ploAy
“uorynNed 2INbal spuim 183 Surasjaenb Suox)g

ALON

HOLVAITA NMOA
ANV ONIM HY NO
NOHATIV NMOQ Jsn

i3t

HOLVAITH TVHALNAN
ANV ONIM HY NO
NOHITIV AN dsN

‘ NOLLDHHIA dNIM

qaoo

HOLVAITIE NMOJ :
NV ONIM H'T NO

HOLVAITH TVHLAIN
aNv ONIM H'I NO
NOUJATIV df1 dSN

WYdOVIA ONIIXV.L

(s3UW 31n1VI1S)

114 St

*g-g aandrg

JONVISIG ANNOAD

ot ] 0

0

000z

000V

0009

0008

000°0t

aANIM O¥3IZ @ 4N SdY14 @
ONINMIWANIM 3371134084 @
(SVI) HdW 08 G33dS @

000°C1

(1334) NIV¥33ILl IAO8Y LHOIIH

141719 WNWIXVW

#



warm temperatures, one or two strokes of the primer should be sufficient.
In cold weather, up to six strokes of the primer may be necessary. If

the engine is warm, no priming will be required. In extremely cold tem-
peratures, it may be necessary to continue priming while cranking the
engine.

Weak intermittent firing followed by puffs of black smoke from the
exhaust stack indicates overpriming or flooding. Excess fuel can be
cleared from the combustion chambers by the following procedure: Set
the mixture control full lean and the throttle full open; then crank the
engine through several revolutions with the starter. Repeat the start-
ing procedure without any additional priming. ’

If the engine is underprimed (most likely in cold weather with a cold
engine) it will not fire at all, and additional priming will be necessary.
As soon as the cylinders begin to fire, open the throttle slightly to keep
it running.

After starting, if the oil gage does not begin to show pressure within
30 seconds in the summertime and about twice that long in very cold
weather, stop engine and investigate. Lack of oil pressure can cause
serious engine damage. After starting, avoid the use of carburetor
heat unless icing conditions prevail.

NOTE

Additional details for cold weather starting and opération
may be found under "COLD WEATHER OPERATION" in

this section.

TAXHNG.

When taxiing, it is important that speed and use of brakes be held to
a minimum and that all controls be utilized (see Taxiing Diagram, figure
2-4) to maintain directional control and balance.

The carburetor heat control knob should be pushed full in during all
ground operations unless heat is absolutely necessary. When the knob is
pulled out to the heat position, air entering the engine is not filtered.

Taxiing over loose gravel or cinders should be done at low engine
speed to avoid abrasion and stone damage to the propeller tips.

2-6

Section VI
| -

| | -

OPTIONAL SYSTEMS

This section contains a description, operating procedures, and per-
formance data (when applicable) for some of the optional equipment which
may be installed in your Cessna. Owner's Manual Supplements are pro-
vided to cover operation of other optional equipment systems when in-
stalled in your airplane. Contact your Cessna Dealer for a complete list

of available optional equipment.

LONG RANGE FUEL TANKS

Special wings with long range fuel tanks are available to replace the
standard wings and fuel tanks for greater endurance and range. When
these tanks are installed, the total usable fuel for all flight conditions is
48 gallons.

COLD WEATHER EQUIPMENT

WINTERIZATION KIT.

For continuous operation in temperatures consistently below 20°F,
the Cessna winterization kit, available from your Cessna Dealer, should
be installed to improve engine operation. The kit consists of a large
baffle which attaches to the lower cowling, a baffle partially covering the
oil cooler, and insulation for the crankcase breather line. Once installed,
the crankcase breather insulation is approved for permanent use in both
cold and hot weather.

6-1



§-¢

ul -your g/ Arejewrxoxdde ar3j0ayy 9yl uado ‘Burjaejs surSua Suran(

"INIONI ONILAVIS

*saio8uassed jess

Jeaa ay) 03 a1 Aiddns Surfrao uiqes Jead ayj Ul SIOJE[IIUaA [euoTIdo oM}

pue ‘jorrdoo pue jorid ayj 1oy are sarjddns pratyspuis a3 jo Joulo0o xeddn
yoro xeal auo ‘ire [euorjippe Ajddns saojeinjuoa ojqejsnlpe ajesedas

‘plOFiuBW UICED 3}

wo.u] Surpeay jonp € £q parpddns ose ST IIe 3SOIJSP PISIYSPUIM “[2A8] JO0OT]

e 3s0d JOOp JUOIJ B3 JE J2[IN0 UE 0] UlqED 3Y) Jo SPIS YOED UMOp Supuoalxe

auo ‘profiuew ay) woIy s3onp omj Ag parjddns st are pue jeay uIqed Teay

*19a3 §,3011do2 pue s,j071d oy} Jo premioy jsni pjojluew ulqed € SSOIOE
paoeds saloy ja1Ino £q parjddns st are Surje[IjuaA pue Jesy Uiqed JuoIq

‘ur [[ny paysnd st qouy ,, LH NIGVO., 24l ‘UIqed ay} Ul paJisap ST jesy ou
uaypm "ur [y paysnd qouy ,, IV NIV, 9y} pue jno [[nj pajmd qouy ,,LH
NIAVD. 94} Y)IM S[ge[leAr S Jeay WINWIXEU [I9Y)IE] N0 qouy dY) Burpnd

£q o[qeIiRA® SI 789 [RUOTIIPPY ‘1edY UIQED JO JUNOWE [[eWS € I0J ,,Z/T

0) .,§/T A19yewirxoadde no qouy ,,LH NIGVD.. 2 1nd ‘aanjeradwa) Jare
ayy asTex 0, N0 qouy ,MIV NIFVD, 34} [[nd ‘UOIFe[IIUaA Ulqed J04

"W3LSAS ONILSO¥id3a
ANV ONILVIILINIA ‘ONILVIH NIEVD

"UOTJEJUSLIO

jo ssof pue 081).194 aonpoad ues ‘JY3tu je Ajremonjaed ‘axaydsounye ayy
ut saror1)aed 10 sjo1doap J9rem woxy pajds[yal Y311 Suryserj oY) JSLIIIA0
J0 Spnofo ysnoayy SulA]j usys pasn ag Jou p[NoYs uoseaq Surysery syl

(140) NODV3IE ONIHSVIS

*[99ym [OJJUOD 3] JO wWoljoq 2Y) e

Ppajedo] qouy Je)Soyd palInuy 8y yjrms Aytsuaur s,JyS1y dewr ayy snlpe usyy

40 YONMS ,,SLHOIT AVN. 2U) uany 3sa1y ‘311 ayy sjesado o, -suoljezado

y3tu Suranp eyep HYST[Y 13H)0 pue sdeur Juryosyd usYM [nidiay st pue jond

ay) Jo paemIoj 3snf urgqed 8yj Jo uorjaod J3MOf 3y} SIEUIUD]]L WyS11 94.L
*[9oym [0Jju0d s,jol1d 3y} JO WI0}jOq SY) UO pIjUnowW 3q Aew Jysy dewr y

{140} 1HO1 dYW 13IHM T0UINOD

c-9

- SUTUOI}OUNJTEW ST 93JNOS D[)EIS [BUIDIXD 1) USYM 3Sn J0J wI)shs
OTJ)S Y] UI PA[[BISUl 2q ABUI SATEA 9DINOS JEUII) E danssaad O1Jels Y

‘JATVA ID4NO0S ILVNYILIV JANSSIUd DILVLES

- 1030¥)U0D ATajyeq oY) 9SOID [[IM ,,NO., YoIIMs I9)sewt ayy Suy

-uan} ‘porpdde 9o.mos somod [EUISIXD UR PUE AI9)3Eq ., PESP,, B YA JEY) OS5

§)983U00 2y} ssoJoe , sodwn{,, pepaau ay} sarddns wo)sAs Jamod TeUIIXD

ay) u1 INdIId pasny [ercads v "AJ933eq ,,PEID,, £A19101dwos ® Surdaeyd J0J )1

aso[d 0) 10)0vjuod LI1ajjeq ay; S5010e , Jadwnl,, 03 paau oy jeurwI[e Aperard
-w09d 0] peudisop usaq 9ArY SHNOILD Jomod [EuIaIXe pue A13j3€q BYL

sjuowdinbo

[eo1I3001e 0) adewrep Aue Sunjuaraad Aqagay) ‘wd)sAs Teo1a3o9d s, duerd

- ITe 91} 0} MOTJ [[14 Jomod OU ‘SpIemydeq Pe)dauucd AJ[ejuspIddE S1 anid

ayy JT -ouepdJare ay) 0} pIYoIUUOD A[}221J0D S1 So1d 901AX9S punoasd ayy y

AJUO MO[J T1IM 32anos Jamod [euraixa 2y wody Iamod *uo1)23j0ad 1ESI948d
Ajrrerod € s9jeaodiosur JndoIrd 9[ov)dasas 3nid 9d1AI9S punoJasd aylL

.. *NO,, pouan) ag pInoys YojIms J9)sewt ay) ‘(Jaed 4133
-yeq J0 2dA} 10jBI0USS) 90an0s Jamod [RULAIXS UR SUIJOIUUOD JI0J3q ISNL

spueuodwod 510170918 SupPaYd uaym Iamod Jo 92JNOS ®

Se posn 9q j0U UEd 80In0S J19mod [BUIIINI YY) ‘910J2IBYL
*90an0s Jomod 3y woay sadejjoa jusrsues) Aq juswdinbd
2TUOI}09]d 91} UI SJ0)ONPUCI-1Was I} 0} ITeWEp jsurese
uonyoayoad € se aeq snq Jids ayj jo uorpxod OIUDIIISTD B}

0} INDaTd 91) suado A[[EIIJEWOINE J0JOEJUOD B ‘PajoauUucd

ST 92Jn0Ss Jomod [BUIIIXD UB UIYA °Snq 3Y) JO Ipls J3Y)0
3y} UO SPNDITD [EOII)IA[3 I9YJ0 pue Snq 3} JO PIS duc Uo
SIIMDJTD STU0I}dae (1B Sula®y Jeq snq 31{ds ® ySnoay) papla
-0ad ST S)INOJIO [EO11)29[2 aueldate ay) X0j J9m0d [EITN)I9TH

HLON

*(uswdinba d1u0.1)

-2919 Jo uoljdadxa ayj Y)NM) wa)sAS [EOLII09]a dur[dIle ay) UO HIOM IDUERUD)

-urewr Ay)Sus| Suranp pue SuTILIS I8YJEIM PIOD J0F 9INOS JMOd [BUI)XD
ue Jo asn jrwaad o} pae)sul aq Arw a1oeidadaa Snid 9araas punoad y

‘310V1d3103¥ 9N1d IDIAYIS ANNOYUOD



ELECTRICAL SYSTEM

REGULATOR
AN
(L ‘]._Ao Ad
& — ] P
F r R
ALTERNATOR ™7 ]
d ] atrernator fetn [V
MASTER CIRCUAT BREAKER
SWITCH § P | A
AMMETER
STARTER
CONTACTOR , - | B8
' REVERSE Grouno N
POLARITY SERVICE
@ CONTACTOR PLUG S
e RECEPTACLE
4 "
- /t_.l NTEON L]
l—_——H— 5
b 4
SPLIT BUS
STARTER = CONTACTOR
- {NORMALLY
- CLOSED)
BATIERY
CONTACTOR

OIL PRESSURE
SWITCH (OPT)

'
= | r S
FLIGHT HOUR NAVIGATION
BATTERY f RECORDER LIGHT CIRCIIT
[(s1:41] BREAKER
4 —
CODE
) CIRCUIT BREAKER L
- IGNITION-
. Fuse STARTER
SWITCH
& bione
3} caracrior 4 1)
W\\p RESISTOR
MAGNETOS
Figure 2-3.

SCHEMATIC

TO CIGAR LIGHTER
[WITH CIRCINT BREAKER)

TO FUEL QUANTITY INDICATORS

TO LANDING & TAXI
LIGHTS [OPT)

TO DOOR POST MAP LIGHT {OPT]

TO DOME & OPT COURTESY
LIGHTS

TO INSTRUMENT &
COMPASS LIGHTS

TO OPTIONAL TURN
COORDINATOR OR OPTIONAL
TURN & BANK INDICATOR
TO NAVIGATION LIGHTS

TO IGMITION-STARTER SWITCH

TO CONTROL WHEEL
MAP LIGHT (OPT)

TO WING FLAP
POSITION INDICATOR

TO PITOT HEAT SYSTEM
1oPT

TO WING FLAP SYSTEM

TO FLASHING BEACON
loPn
1O RADIO {OPT)

TO RADIO {OPT]

TO RADIO [OPT)

,. TO RADIO {OPT)

RADIO |

If erroneous instrument readings are suspected due to water or ice
in the static pressure lines, the static pressure alternate source valve
should be opened, thereby supplying static pressure from the cabin.
Cabin pressures will vary, however, with open cabin ventilators or win-
dows. The most adverse combinations will result in airspeed and alti-
meter variations of no more than 2 MPH and 15 feet, respectively.

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES

RADIO SELECTOR SWITCH OPERATION.

Operation of the radio equipment is normal as covered in the respec-
tive radio manuals. When more than one radio is installed, an audio
switching system is necessary. The operation of this switching system is
described below.

| RADIO SELECTOR SWITCHES |

AUTOPILOT-OMNI SWITCH

00829200

— SPEAKER-PHONE SWITCH (TYPICAL)
SWITCHES CONITROL SPEAKER-PHONE
FUNCTION OF COMMUNICATION AND
NAVIGATION EQUIFMENT IN RADIO
STACK ON INSTRUMENT PANEL.

— TRANSMITTER
SELECTOR SWITCH

Figure §-1.



£-¢

“ut [y yoyms ayj ysnd ‘jjo sdurej yjoq uany o, ‘doys puo

-29S 9Yj 0} N0 yoIms ayj rnd ‘Suipue| Joj uo sduref yoq uany o, -dojs

1SJ1J 9y} 0} 0 yoyums ayj [(nd “Surrxe) Joj uo duej suc uin) o ‘SIS
Suipuey jeuonydo ayy spoajuod yoyims [nd-ysnd ‘uonisod-saay) y

(1d0) S1HOIT ONIGNV1

- I93eadq JINDIID Surpasal Aednewojne ue Aq
pajoajoad st SurIim puk pIalj JOJeUId)e 2yl ‘Teued judWINI)SUI BY) puIysq
JI9)YIL 8) JO }{oeq 9Yy) uo A[}9911p pajUNOW JIeaaq JINJIID adA) josaa Afren
~uswW B Aq pajoajoad s1 a8)ySi| 18310 ayy ‘osty AIe)eq oy 0} juede(pe
PajuUNoU SaSNJ aAeY YIIym SYNIILD (Iomod [BUIIIXS) SulSO[d I0}DEIUOD
£19jyeq puR ‘I9pI00aJ Inoy B[] ‘¥ooio Teuotjdo ayy axe Siy) 0] SUOTIdeD
-xyg ‘[eoukd JUSWINI)SUI S} UO PIIUNOW SJISYEI] JINDIID ,)988a-0)-ysnd,,
Aq pe1oojoad axe suejdare ayj ur SJNOJIY [BILI)IS]2 Jo A)aolewr Yy,

'S$3SN4 ANV SaINVIAEG LINDAID

‘£19)3Eq

ay) Jo 9)e1 231BYISIp Y} S9IEOIpUl JI)PUIUIE IY) ‘I0YRUISIE By} Jo jndino

3y} SpaadXa pPEO] [BI1I}I218 a1} J0 SuIuoOUNn] Jou ST JOJEUIIIE 3Y) JudAS

ayy ul "£19)eq aY) o) patjdde syea Surdieyd oY) SIYEIIPUL ISPWWE B}

. ‘NO.: ST yoqims 1o)sewr ay) pue Surjeaado st outSus ayy usym ~wa)sds

(221110910 13e1da1e 81 0) AI9)3eq 8Y] WO} JO AI18))EQ I 0) JOJEUIA}[E
oY) woaj ‘saxaduwe Ul ‘QUaIINd JO MOLF ) SI)EDIpUl J9)dWWE YL

‘431IWWY

-juswdinbe oruoxjoald
aYyj Ul S.I0}SISURI) ay) SuifewEp WOI) $98.)[0A JUBISUBT) [NJULIEY SJUSA
-axd JauuBW STY) UT S}INDILD ITUCIIALD 8Y} SuNE[OS] °SNQ JTUCIFII3 U}
0] noarod ayj uado o) pajearyoe AJ[BOIIEWOINE ST I0JIEBUOD Jomod ® uay) ‘{uo
pauIn} ST YO)}IMS 19)Te)S/UOT)IUST 9y} 10 PI}IBUUCD ST 22INOS Jamod TeUI9XD
ue 1ay)1e uays jdedxa sawr) [[B Je U0 dIE Snq 8Y) Jo sOpIs yjog *sSwa)sAS
[eo1a39912 TeIduad Buraey apls Jayjo ayj pue suw19)sAS d1uoIYIR2 Suture)
-u0d 9pis suo ‘aeq snq Jds ® YySnoay) sHNIILD [EILIJIVR (18 O} perjddns
S1 JoMOJ  *[[BMIIT} 3y} Jo uorjxod pIemioj puey-)jd] Y} U0 payeaoy st L1233
-1eq oA -z ¥ “(g-Z 2In31] 99S) JI0jBUIBITR uaArap-aurgua ue Aq peJemod
wa)shs Juaxand-123Iip ‘VoA-§T ® £q pariddns s1 A318ud [EI1I1I9H

"WILSAS 1VOIdl103I13

¥-9

-J9AT9224 TUIO ISMO] @) 5303[9S uol)isod umop 3yj pue JOE}S

1oued o1pea Oy) Ul J9A1e9x Tuwo Jaddn a3 S)O9[9s uvorpsod dn ayg -jorid

-0JnE Al JO UOTIOUN] SUTSUIS HSINOD IUWO BY) I0] PAsn ag 0} ISA1PDAI [UWO

a1} S109[9S YOYIMS STYL "pazI[nn S1 ydyims muwo-jo[idojne ue ‘sIaaredad
wo afqiyedwod om) YA pafreIsul st jofidoIne dIJEN-O-ABN B US3YM

"HOLIMS INWO-1011dOo1NnV

*sauoyd

-pesy 103 uorjisod umop ay) ul 1o uoijeiado ysyeads 10§ voryisod dn ayj ut

IaY3}1a wa)sds Sularadax paalsep ay) IOJ YOms ay) sdv(d -1aeads ay) 0}

zarjidure orpne ay) ysnoayj 1o sauoydpesy ay) 0) pdj SI 9ST Ul IIATBIIT
ay) Jo ndjno oy} Jey)aym sUIWIIDIOP SAYINIMS auoyd- 1oyeads ay],

"SIHIOLIMS INOHd d3INVIIS

-uorjeaado auoydpeay joapze jou [[ia Jotjijdwe Sutuonyounjiew & ‘sauoyd
-peay J0j pazIijin jou s1 Jaryijdwe O[pne uk 9oulg uoljisod IsAr@ISUET)
I9)0 9y} Ul YIMS J0}D9]9S I9jjwisuer) oY) aov[d ‘soIipel [[e 10 OoIpne
Jaxeads Jo sso] Aq paouaplae se ‘s|Te] 1oA190SURI) Pa)d9a[as ay} ur Jarpdue
oIpne ay} JI °SOIPEJ (e J0J oipne oxesds ay) apraoad 0} paziliin ST 194120
-sueay Surpuodseriod ayy Jo Jarfijdwe orpne 8y ‘g Jo [ uolilsod ur paoerd
ST YO)IMS J0)09[9S J9)JIWSURI} OY) USYA “YJIm JRI[IWEY aq p[noys jofid
a1y} Yey) SuoI)ouUn] YOJIMS J10}02[9s- I9)j1wisuray pue sanI[iqeded dn-3joeq
oIpne urejt9o sapiaoldd juswdinba olpel BUSS3a) JO UOTIEI[EBISUT BYL

" 19))TWISUR.I)

Jamo] 9} 8709125 uorjisod umop ayj pue Ia)wsues) Jaddn ay) sjo9(as

uorpisod dn ayy -pasn aq 0} St YI1Yym jiun oiped ay) o} urpuodsariod

uonjisod ayj ul YyoJIMs J0339]9S J93jTwisuedy ay) Suroerd £q paysijduoade

ST STYJ ‘UOISSTWSUEI) 10§ asn 0} saJIsap jo11d 3y} JTuUn OIpeI 3y} 0 suoyd

-0J0Tuw 3Y) YoyIms 0) £1eSS0I9U SI )1 ‘pPI[IBISUl SJ€ SISPIWSURI) OM] UIYM
*suon)isod om) sey ,, ‘SNVUL.. POIaqge] ‘YojIMs 10)29]9S I9)JIWISUBI] B

"HOLIMS 30103135 ¥3L1LIWSNVIL



—_—

FUEL SYSTEM

LEFT FUEL TANK

SCHEMATIC

RIGHT FUEL TANK

VENT

SELECTOR [y
VALVE

FUEL SUPPLY
[ vor

TO o FUEL
ENGINE STRAINER
CODE

-
-

Coad
THROTTLE
— _ _ MECHANICAL
LINKAGE CARBURETOR -

o MIXTURE
. TO CONTROL

ENGINE KNOB

—_—————
Figure 2-2,

TRUE AIRSPEED INDICATOR

A true airspeed indicator is available to replace the standard air -
speed indicator in your airplane. The true airspeed indicator has a cali-
brated rotatable ring which works in conjunction with the airspeed indi-
cator dial in a manner similar to the operation of a flight computer.

TO OBTAIN TRUE AIRSPEED, rotate ring until pressure altitude
is aligned with outside air temperature in degrees Fahrenheit. Then
read true airspeed on rotatable ring opposite airspeed needle.

NOTE

Pressure altitude should not be confused with indicated
altitude. To obtain pressure altitude, set barometric
scale on altimeter to "29.92" and read pressure altitude
on altimeter. ‘Be sure to return altimeter barometric
scale to original barometric setting after pressure alti-
tude has been obtained.

FUEL TANK QUICK-DRAIN VALVE KIT

Two fuel tank quick-drain valves and a fuel sampler cup are available
as a kit to facilitate daily draining and inspection of fuel in the main tanks
for the presence of water and sediment. The valves replace existing fuel
tank drain plugs located at the lower inboard area of the wing. The fuel
sampler cup, which may be stowed in the map compartment, is used to
drain the valves. The sampler cup has a probe in the center of the ¢up.
When the probe is inserted into the hole in the bottom of the drain valve
and pushed upward, fuel flows into the cup to facilitate visual inspection
of the fuel. As the cup is removed, the drain valve seats, stopping the
flow of fuel.

6-5



1-2

* A UOI}09g Uy S2Inpadoxd SuldrAIag
pue uoTIEDTIQN'T O} J9J0I ‘UOTJEWLIONUI SUIOTAISS WaSAg [onj 104

'ﬁugm “AAEQI.[“ 9y} ur jue)
ayj O} 9[puky SARA J0}O38S ay} Suruan) Aq Ajjenpers
pajelAa]|e ag UED SSaulABay Sutm Surj[nsay "[aad]
£p3oexo psurejulew jou oIk SSUIM BY) It IndJ0 ABW HUE}
yoka woJy moyj onj renbaun ‘yySrpy Sursinao ut vorjisod
»HLOH,: Y} Ul ST 9]puzY 8A[EA J0303]aS 9N a3} UayMm
dILON
*JYS1J BuiSINID 0] POAISSSI ST UE) ,, LHOIY,, 10
wLAAT,, J9ype woaj uorjeradQ °spiys 1o sdiis peSuojoad
9A[0AUL JEY] Saaanauew puk ‘Surpue] ‘quid ‘Jj0-oye) J0j
uonsod ,,HLOH,, 9U) Ul 29 PINOYS 2A[EA J0III]3S [90] SYL

LNV.LHOdNI
*wia)sAs uoronput
au1Sua- 91} 0} I0}2INQJIED PUE JDUTEI)S [9n] B YSnoIy} SMO[J SHUEe) yjoq JI0
‘311 ‘3391 9Y) WIoI] [8n] ‘SA[eA J0}081aS aYy) Jo Surpes ay) uodn Suipuad
-9 ‘9A[BA J0}09]95 ® 0} £31aIS £q SMO[J Jue) Sulm YoBd Wox] [9ng

*syjue} afuea 3uof
reuonydo ay) 103 SUOT[ES g pUR SHUE) PIEPUE]S 3y} 10] SUO[e3 g¢ ST SUOIP
~u02 JSI(] 118 JO¥ [8n] S[gESN [€10} 3y} ,, ‘HLOM., U0 dA]eA 10302138 [anj 8Y)

@Ip Suim Yoes ur suo ‘SHUB} OM} WOIJ JUIBuUL I} O) paryddns st [ang

"W3ILSAS 13nd

‘uoyjeueldxa J9Y)any 21boa JeYy) I UOTIOAS UT WLIO] IST'T HaYD Ut
po}SI] SWd} 9y} JO SWOS [TE}SP I9)€d13 JEYMIWOS Ul SISACD OS[E UOI}IRS
s1y], ‘ouerdare ay} ul SuiIs USYM SNOTAQO JOU SI ucijraado pue uor)oUNy

asoym juswdinba pue swa)sAs ay) aqraIdSap sydeaSexed Suimorjoj aylL

STIv1i3ad ONILVYIdO aNV NOILdI¥OS3a
- —
‘.‘

I 4017998

9-9
‘paaisep s® }snlpy -- qouy lonuod ,\WIHL TI0H. (2)

*juadsap
JO 9)ed pue paads PaJaIsap 107 WL} J0)JeAd(8 pue 1amod Isnlpy (1)

'IN3DS3d

‘paaisep se ysnlpy -- qouy] [0JjU0) ,,INIUL TTOH. (2)
“y311J [9A9] J0J WILI} JojeA3[d pue Jamod isnlpy ()

3ISINY¥D

*apnjuiie [949] S3uIM 10§ 3Snipy -- qouy [0J0D ,,WIML TIOH. (E)
o "NO., gouy [033u0d [Ind -- douly] [0J3u0) ,,HTAT DNIM., @)
‘quIi[d JOJ wiI) I0)eAald isnlpy (1)

"awWiD
(ur {[ng) wotysod Jjo ur 38y -- qouy [0IJU0D HIAT DNIM. (T)
'440-3INVl

1S17 MD3HD ONILVI34O0

"UMOp~)3[ pue
asnId ‘quIrro ur sdurwIojaad wolshs azrwrido o) pue ‘ssadusssed pue [ony
jo Suipeo] [edlrowwifse J0] ayesuaditod 0} [0.IJU0D UILI} [[OI [BNUEBW JOJ
pasn SI JOJRUIPJIOO)) UJNJ, aY) uO qouy [0JJu0s ,, WML TTOH. V °Ji0o pue
uo wo}sAs ay) wanj 0] Purd JUSWNIISUI 3Y} JO APIS 3J9] 9Y] uo papraoad st

W+ “HIAT ONIM., Doteqe] ‘qowyf [oqjuod [pnd-gsond pajunow A[ajeredes v

*SUOIIRIASP a1) 950ddo 0) SUOISTIE 8Y) 9JeNIdk

©) papasu SE PSASI[aT JO PISEIIdUI ST SJIUN OAIDS 3y} Ul 3.anssaad wnnodea

‘apn)ipe 12491 Suim B woaj sajerrsp auedaie ay) Sy  wd)shs [01u0d

UOJ3[IE 3y} 0] payoe)je s)lun 0AJaS U0ISTd-TopuIjAd 0] JOJBUIPJIOO]) WIN, 9]

woaj pajnoa st ‘dumd wnnoeA G8Alap-surdua ay) wo.y ‘9anssard wnnoep

*Su1suas meA pue [[0J J0] JOJBRUIPIOO)) LINJ, 8y} S3sn wrd)sAs ayl ‘ouerdare
3yl jo £)[iqels (81978 oY) juawSne 0] paj[eIsul aq Lew II[9A3] FuiM Y

43T13ATT ONIM




ﬁ
[ INSTRUMENT PANEL |

g 9 10 N n

O X
.__- 'b .1<>

201910 17 16 15 14 13

1. Flight Instrument Group 13. Optional Instrument Space 24, Throtlle
2. Compass Correction Card (Typical) 25. Carburetor Air Healt Control
3. Aircraft Registration Number 14. Map Compartment 28. Electrical Swilches
4. Magnetic Compass . 15. Carburetor Air Temperature 27. Circujt Breakers
5, Rear View Mirror (Opt.) Gage (Opt.} : 28. Parking Brake Handle
6. Radio Selector Switches (Opt.) 16. Wing Flap Position Indicator 29. Phone Jack
7. Marker Beacon Indicator Lights 17.. Cigar Lighter - 30, IJgnition/Starter Switch
and Switches (Opt. ) 18." Cabin Air and Heat Controls 31, Static Pressure Alternats
. Radios (Opt.) 19. Wing Flap Switch Source Valve (Opt.)
9. Tachometer 20. Mixture Control Knob 32. Master Switch
10. Ammeter 21. Autopilot Control Unit (Opt.) 33. Primer
12. Suction Gage {Opt.} 22. Microphone
12. Fuel and Oil Gages 23. Elevator Trim Control Wheel
=== P = L= —
Figure 2-1.
1-6

LANDING.

(1) Before landing, push "WING LVLR' control knob full in to the off
position.

EMERGENCY PROCEDURES

If a malfunction should occur, the system is easily overpowered with
pressure on the control wheel. The system should then be turned off. In
the event of partial or complete vacuum failure, the wing leveler will auto-
matically become inoperative. However, the Turn Coordinator used with
the wing leveler system will not be affected by loss of vacuum since it is
designed with a "back-up' system enabling it to operate from either vac-
uum or electrical power in the event of failure of one of these sources.

OPERATING NOTES

{1) The wing leveler system may he overpowered at any time without
damage or wear. However, for extended periods of maneuvering it may
be desirable to turn the system off.

(2) It is recommended that the system not be engaged during take-off
and landing. Although the system can be easily overpowered, servo forces
could significantly alter the manual "feel" of the aileron control, especially
should a malfunction occur.

6-1



-1

*pa10)sal aq s Jamod pue yue) aysoddo oy} 01 youms usyyL ()
*8puodas 09 Jo potrad € oy Jue) SY3UE B O} YI)IAS (1)

:Tamod 2101891 0} Uaye} aq 03 are gdeys Surmorio} 3y}
‘gjue) Yjoq Uo J0)ID[eS [oNJ 9Y) YjIM Inod0 sonjIIemiarir Jomod pmoys

SHNVLI HI0O8 NO NOILVY¥IdO

*oynuruI (1)} suo

Arerewiproadde Jo] pasnun u2aq seY 1 I3)E uoneIado [ewIou I0j STqE[TeAr

8q OsTE [[IM YITE) Yey) Jey) yons jras)l ajedisstp Afprder [{Ia palindoo AjLrel

-nSa1at Jamod 9y} YoIym UO YUE) 91} U UOTJeMuUMIDE todea oY) ‘uorjppe ul

*yjuey 9ysoddo ay) 03 Suryojms Aq LPjeIpowIN] paloisal aq ULd Jamod
‘yurey opdurs € uo Sunyesado uaym Inod0 safjreMmIarIr Ismod pmoys

ANVL FTONIS ¥V NO NOILYYIdO

'PamOfI0} & pmoys
sonbmaa) A10a00a1 Jomod Surmorioy 3y} ‘Ajrrem3alar Jamod € agned
0} SJUNOWE JUSTITHNS Ul juasatd sy Jodes Jey) JUSAD SJOUWISI Y} UL

SINDINHDIL AYIAO0DOIY ¥IMOJ

*pspusmwIwIodad Apjuarino se Juipue] I0] SYIR] ,UI0q,, 109138 ()
*paxmbazl se yuey 3L, pue a1, 98N ‘osTId Juting (g)
: *yuey e, 10 S,
ay} Jayye 0} BYUE) , Y30q,, UIOI] SATEA IOJIIT3E [aN] Y} Youms
Apdwoxd ‘TS 198] 000G 2A0qE SpnTiTe 38MID Suyoeas uaym (g)
( *SUOT)EPUAI IO JUSIIND YA JUIISTSUCD ST STL)
*s3ue} ,U30q,, U0 SPTIIIE IBWLID 0} qUIT[D puE JJo-aqeL (I)

pPOpUaWIINd3T 2XE saInpadold Suryerado Sul

-moJ[o} a3y} ‘Ajjiqissod ST} SZTUWITUTUE O, *soue(dire aWOs U0 SIT)IIBMIDI

-11 Jamod Surzayunoous pue Jodea [N} SureMuUMIdE Jo LIIqissod sjowas €

ST oJoy] ‘SaUl] JSTINO JUE) 3Y} UY 9Jel MO[J [aN] MO[ pue ‘Spmyrie Suryeaado
ysy ‘eameradwa) [any ySTY ‘Teny aTue[oA ATUSIY JO UOTIEUIqUIOD © UM

$3ANAID0Ud INIWIDOVYNVW 1Ind 4IHIAOW

8-9

‘(seanjeradwia) 0182-(NnS UL A[[BNSN) UOTJEIB[IDIE
aurSus yjoows urelqo o) AIessadau A[9INj0Sqe SSafun
J10-23ye] Suranp parjdde aq jou pmoys jesy Jojeanqre)

A.LON

‘uorjexsdo 2a1J-221 10} palinbax jeay JO}2INQIED JO JUNOUIE

WNWITUTW 9y} J01X8 PUE Tera} Aq sUTULIaRp ‘(jjo Jesy YiM) WAH Teurstio

ayj} ButureSaa uodpy °jeay Jojaanqred [0y Lpdde ‘WY ut doap paured

-Xoun ue SI 913y} I0 ‘SUOT)}Ipucd 3urdl Iojeangled ferjuajod Suranp oxe
Mo[[ak ayj ojur seaow ajpasu 35ed arnjerodwa) ITE J0)2INQIED 9} JI

*uo1190I)Sq0 891 0) a[qridedsns sso] SI UOTIIPULD a[yjoay} uado

-1INJ 94} 90UIS aJeJ ST JJo-aye) Suranp Surdr Jojaanqae] °ad1 ay) 4q pasned

JNdY Jo sso[ ayj 12939p 03 awit) Suiptaoad ‘mors A|fensn sy 201 JO UCTIEW IO)

8Yy) ‘SuoIIpuod JUISINID J9pu[] “SUOTIIPUCD Jamod mol IO 2[pl ur A[ferdadss
‘uoTyBW.I0] 9I1 J039JNQIED 9SNED UED AJIplwiny YISy JO 2I0)STOW BIQISTA

! + "SNOLLIANOD DNIOI d71d

-ISSOd ONTHNA DYV MOTTIA J0 LNO ATATIN dAT., SpeaI a8ed ay)
uo paedeld € {and20 ued SUIdl J0)2IN(IED 3JYm 25ues aanjeraduia) J0}AI

-nQJIed 3y} $3)edIpuUl 20 MOI[3L Ayl "D, G+ PUB ,GJ- U29M}3] JIE MO[[34
B Y)A poyxew ST 9%ed ay], -Suolpuod 3uidl J0jaInqred 30339p diay o0y
auerdare ayj) ur pafelsur aq Aewr 88es sanjeaadwad) I1e JOIRINQILDI Y

AOVO JANLVIIdWIL A1V JOLIINGIVD




BEFORE LANDING.

(1) Fuel Selector -~ "BOTH. "

(2) Mixture -- Rich,

(3) Carburetor Heat -- Apply full heat before closing throttle.
(4) Wing Flaps -- As desired.

(3) Airspeed -- 70 to 80 MPH (flaps up), 65 to 75 MPH (flaps down).

BALKED LANDING (GO-AROUND).

(1) Power -- Full throttle.

(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

(3) Wing Flaps -- Retract to 20°.

(4) Upon reaching an airspeed of approximately 65 MPH, retract
flaps slowly.

NORMAL LANDING.

(1) Touchdown -- Main wheels first.
(2) Landing Roll -- Lower nosewheel gently.
(3) Braking -- Minimum required.

AFTER LANDING.

(1) Wing Flaps -~ Up.
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

SECURE AIRCRAFT.

(1) Mixture -- Idle cut-off (pulled full out).
(2) All switches -- Off.

(3) Brakes -- Set.

(4) Control Lock -- Installed.

ALPHABETICAL INDEX

A

After Landing, 1-4
Air Filter, Carburetor, 4-8
Aircraft,
before entering, 1-1
file, 406
ground handling, 4-1
inspection service -periods, 4-4
lubrication and servicing,
4-7, 4-8
mooring, 4-1
registration number, 1-6
securing, 1-4
Airspeed Correction Table, 5-2
Airspeed Indicator Markings, 3-3
Airspeed Indicator, True, 6-5
Airspeed Limitations, 3-2
Alternator, 2-4
Alternator Field Circuit Breaker,
2-3, 2-4
Aluminum Surfaces, 4-3
Ammeter, 1-6, 2-3, 2-4
Authorized Operations, 3-1
Autopilot Control Unit, 1-6

Baggage, Weight, inside front cover
Balked Landing, 1-4, 2-12
Battery, 2-4, 4-8 '
Battery Contactor, 2-4
Beacon, Flashing, 2-5
Before Entering Airplane, 1-1
Before Landing, 1-4
Before Starting Engine, 1-1
Before Take-Off, 1-2, 2-8
‘magneto check, 2-8

warm-up, 2-8
Brake Master Cylinders, 4-8

C

Cabin Air and Heat Controls, 1-6
Cabin Heating, Ventilating and
Ventilating System,- 2-5
Capacity,
fuel, inside covers, 2-1
oil, inside covers
Carburetor, 2-2
air filter, 4-8
air heat control, 1-6
air temperature gage, 1-6, 3-4,
6-8
Care,
exterior, 4-2, 4-3
interior, 4-4
propeller, 4-3
Center of Gravity Moment
Envelope, 3-6
Check, Magneto, 2-8
Cigar Lighter, 1-6
Circuit Breakers and Fuses, 1-6,
2-3, 2-4
Climb, 1-3, 2-10
data, 2-10, 5-3
maximum performance, 1-3
normal, 1-3
speeds, 1-3, 2-10
Clock, 2-4 -
Cold Weather Equipment, 6-1
ground service receptacle, 2-4,
6-2
static pressure alternate source
valve, 6-2
winterization kit, 6-1

Index-1



*Suror 1039.1nqIEd Juasadd o) paainbax sy -- jeoH J0jeanqae) (€)
‘paaIsap sy -- Jamod (g)
Yoty ~-- InIXIW (1)

‘'NMOQa-11

"INd Y WNWIXEW JOJ ued -- INKIN (§)
isnlpy -- qel wiiL (g)

* A UOI}09S 03} I9Ja1
‘siTelap 10 TOpNIIYR IIM SarIeA WA H 9SINID WNWIXEN

HLON

*WdY 00Lg 03 00gg 19mod (T)

‘ONISINYD

(193] 000G 2A0de pauea] aq Aew aamxTw) YouI [[nJg -~ 2INXIN (€)
, appgoayy 1ing ~- 1omod (g)
*3937 000 ‘0T ¥& HAW 64 01 1249 ®as 18 HAN g8 -- peadsaty (1)

"BWITD IDNVWIO4dId WNWIXVW

*(399] 000G 2A0qE PauEd] 3q AvW SIMIXTUI) YOLI {0 -~ SIMXIN (g)
-apnoay} (Ing -- Jamod (g)
"HdIN 06 03 08 -- peedsiy  (T)

‘AWITD TVWION

“AWITD

*poJeald o€ SI[0BISAO I8 [1Jun HAW 89 -- paadg quIrd (1)
-mo[ Tre} ASHS -- epnyny auerdary (9)

-ogEo[oY -- Sayead (q)

"omoayy [ind -- Iamod ()

"Alddy -- sexead ()

p-2 ‘I9pa0o29y InOH W31I
¢-z ‘uosead Sutyserd

9-1 ‘Burm ‘yoyumg deld
9-p ‘peidary ‘oltd

3

Al ‘weaSerq uorjoadsy] JOLINXH
£-v ‘g-p ‘oIED I0LINXH
[-9 ‘Xayyeom prod “uawdmbm
9-¢
‘yuswiopy £}1aBID JO INULD ‘adotaauyg

e1-2 ‘G- ‘g-1 ‘Suntels

g-p ‘s8nid yreds

z-z ‘zeowrad

g-¢ ‘suoryejrur| uorjerado
8-¢ ‘19N

1o pug 191002 {10 ‘dums [10

¢~-¢ ‘sSuryrew JudwnI}sul

1-1 ‘Buniie)s axojeq

JI9A0D Juoaj aprsul ‘surduy
19400 WOJ] apIsur ‘yyStam Ldurg
9-1 ‘199 [OIIU0D WILLL, I0JBASIH

9-1 ‘SaydIms
$-z ‘I10)0EBJUOD II)IE)S
p-z ‘I971E)S
p-g ‘X0)0EIUOD snq Jids
-2 ‘oryewrayos

29
‘-z ‘1010BJUOD Ajrrejod aSISAdX
p-z ‘JoreInsda
-z ‘9-1 ‘yayims I9jsewt
p-z ‘sojaudew
£~g ‘syysy Bupuel

$-7 ‘9-1 ‘uyojims uoryusr -

9 ‘-2
‘atoejdadaa Snid aoiazss punoxd
g-2 ‘uodeaq Burysery

’ g-c
‘p-g B dew [9dYMm [OIJUOD
b ¥-2 ‘Y001

g-%apuj

¥-2 ‘¢-2 ‘9-1
‘sasny pue SIayeadq JINoaro
y-g ‘I0108u00 L19jyeq
8-% ‘v~z ‘Aranpeq
¥-2 ‘c-2 ‘9-1 ‘Isjowure
' ¥-g ‘10j7eUIa)®
g-7 ‘waysAg 1ed11)991H

3

L-% ‘quel yeng ‘s8nid uread
g-p ‘L-p ‘oury [ond ‘Snid ureid
L% ‘0 ‘yousdia
1 ‘rediourag ‘suorsuawii(
1-g ‘Sutixe)
11 “suorsuaulp [ediourad
z-7 ‘wa)sihs 1ang
A1 ‘uorjoadsul J01I9%d
p-z ‘WIISAS [eILI309[D
‘wreldeiq
€-¢ ‘Jjo-aye}
g-¢ ‘Surpue]
g-¢ ‘01-2 ‘quiId
‘ered

a

¥-¢ ‘01-2 ‘e-1 ‘duismna)
11-¢
‘wnwundg ‘@oueuULIO}Isd ISINID
§-¢ ‘01-¢ ‘@ouruiIO)Iad BSINID
6-2 ‘SHO-9YEL pUIMSSOID
ZI-Z ‘SurpueT] purmsso.r)
Z-¢ ‘poedsmy ‘9lgEL UOIRIILD
g-1 ‘pIe)d UOI}ORIIOD ssedwo D
g-1 ‘onjeuSey ‘ssedwo)d
G-z ‘W8T del 199ym 1013u0D
£1-g ‘dunaes
$1-2 “suonjeaado Jydiy
g1-z ‘voryexadQ 19yjeam pIod



STARTING THE ENGINE. Flight Instrument Group, 1-6 |
Fuel and Oil Gages, 1-6, 3-3

(1) Mixture -- Rich. Fuel Specification and Grade, Ignition/Starter Switch, 1-6, 2-4
(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold. inside back cover Inspection Diagram, Exterior, iv
(3) Primer -- 2 - 6 strokes (as required; none if engine is warm). Fuel System, 2-1 Inspection Service, Periods, 4-4
Close and lock primer. capacity, inside covers Instrument Markings,
(4) Throttle -~ Open 1/8", ¥ carburetor, 2-2 airspeed, 3-3
(5) Master Switch -- "ON," carburetor air temperature engine, 3-3
(6) Propeller Area -~ Clear. gage, 1-6, 3-4, 6-8 Instrument Panel, 1-6
(7) Ignition Switch -- "START" (release when engine starts). fuel line drain plug, 4-7, 4-8 Instrument Space, 1-6
(8) Oil Pressure -~ Check. fuel tanks (long range), 6-1 Interior Care, 4-4
fuel tanks (standard), 2-1, 2-2
fuel tank sump drains, 4-7, I.
) 4-3
BEFORE TAKE-OFF. fuel tank quick-drain valve Kkit,
(1) Parking Brake -- Set 6-5 . Landing, inside front cover, 1-4,
(2) Cabin Doors -- Closed and locked. mixture control knob, 1-6, 2-2 3-8
(3) Flight Controls -- Check. primer, 1-6, 2-2 "
. . schematic, 2-2 balked, 1-4, 2-12
(4) Trim Tab -- "TAKE-OFF' setting. ’ before 1_4’
(5) Throttle Setting -- 1700 RPM. selsctor yalve, 201, 272 crosswind. 2-12
(6) Engine Instruments and Ammeter -- Check. stramﬁr, 2'24 -8 dat(:): 51_5 ?
(7) Suction Gage -- Check (4.6 to 5.4 inches of mercury). :f;“ktg 1e1is,6 ';2 lichts. 2-3
(8) Carburetor Heat -~ Check operation. rod €y 9 &- ngrmail 1-4. 2-12
(9) Magnetos -- Check (RPM drop should not exceed 125 RPM on Fuzses and Circuit Breakers, 1-6, y 1%y &=
g Y > -3, 2.4 short field, 2-12
either magneto or 50 RPM differential between magnetos). ? Let-Do 1 3’
- - wn, 1-
(10) Flight Instruments and Radios -- Set. G Light
(11) Optional Autopilot or Wing Leveler -- Off, fiashmg beacon, 2-5
Glide, Maximum, 5-6 . landing, 2-3
TAKE-OFF Gross Weight, inside front cover Limitations, Airspeed, 3-2
- . Ground Handling, 4-1 {:lmgatugls, En%mse Operation, 3-3
Ground Servi - oading Graph, o-
NORMAL TAKE-OFF. s Service Receptacle, 2-4, Loading Problem, Sample, 3-4
Long Range Fuel Tanks, 6-1
(1) Wing Flaps -- 0°. H Lubrication and Servicing
Procedures, 4-7

(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

(3) Power -- Full throttle.
Handling Airplane on Ground, 4-1

(4) Elevator Control -- Lift nosewheel at 60 MPH.
(5) Climb Speed -- 85 MPH. Heating, Ventilating and M
Defrosting System, Cabin, 2-5
MAXIMUM PERFORMANCE TAKE-OFF. v control knobs, 1-6 Magnetic Compass, 1-6
Hot Weather Operation, 2-15 Magneto Check, 2-8
(1) Wing Flaps -- 0°. Hydraulic Fluid Specification, Magnetos, 2-4
inside back cover Maneuvers, Normal Category, 3-1

(2) Carburetor Heat -- Cold.

1-2 Index-3



-1

u"dd0., -- uodeagd 3uryseld pue soped ()
*}os pue 383, -~ saxyeid (g)

o "HLOd., —-- 10329138 1ond  (g)

*}[20] pue isnfpy -- sj)jeg jeag pue syeas (1)

“ANION3I JH1 9NILIVIS F¥0434

*[-T 2In31] YIIM 90UBPJIOIDE U UOTIIIASUT JOTIaIXa ue ael ()

‘AINVIdYIV IH1 ONNINILNT 3404349

* A UOT}085 ul 9[qe], Uo1)da110) pasdsaly 21) Woay paure)qo aq

Aew poaadsare pajeaqired Surpuodssaao)) -spaadsare pajedipul ade JI pue [

SUO1}03g Ul pauotjuawi spaadsare [y -uopjetado jJo afued aa1jus ai) ulyjIm

Aem TRWIIOU 9Y) Ul puodsal SOIJUO0D [[Y ‘PaIa)sew 3g O] Pasu jey) suoly

-eJado 10 SOIISII9}ORIEYD ,,[BUOIIUIAUODUM,, OU 8J€ 3I9Y], °‘S}oedsaa [[e ul
Tew.aou aJe auerdare Inod Jo so1)STIa}dRIRYD JReuoljelado pue JYSIfy ayl,

Y3113 [eo1dA) © J0] mowy pInoys no4 yeyy syutod sy

10 e A[Jolaq I8A0D §20p 1 Ing ‘I193u0] A[GRISPISUOD ST JI St WI0J ang)

ST ul ISI] }ooyd ® Jou ST [ -4Ajajes pue A[)ualdifje suejdare Jnof ajerado
0] Axessanau sda)s ay) ‘wrroj 31T odYD S,3011d Ul ‘s)sIf I uol)oss

‘I] UOT199S Ul PAJIIAOD SJB SNOTAQO JOU SJE uorjeyado pue uoIdUNY SSOYM
swajl 9soy], -auejdiie ay} ur Surls aryM juewrdinbo sup Surmsisad £q
auop 9q )Saq ued SIY], "S[OXU0D pue ‘swaysds “uowdmbe s, sueidire Inoi

I JloSIno4 aziIerjiwe] 0] Si eusss) anok woay jusmbofud Surdyy pue
‘321AJ9S ‘sourwiiojrad jsownn oy} Suturejqo utl sdajs 31 Ay) JO BUQ

1SI1TT MD3IHD 9NILVvHd3dO
- ey i
[ 0017398

-9
‘p-g ‘oo1alag punoan ‘o10eidadsy
g-1 ‘IOXITIN MAIA JedY
€-g
‘19400 JUOJ] SpISUl ‘quiIi) JO 818y
¥-s
‘aourwII0)Iad 2SINID pue o3uey
J3A02 JUOI] 9pisul ‘o3uey
79 ‘c-9
‘YoJIMS J0)09[0S JI9)JIWSURT)
-9
‘e-g ‘soyoyms auoyd-rayeads
¢£-9 ‘uorjexado
$-9 ‘g-9 ‘yoyrms yuwo-jordone
£-9 ‘9-1 ‘Sayd)Img 10303185 OIpEY
9-1 ‘orpey

g-p ‘oJed
19402 juoJy apisut ‘xaqiadoid
11 ‘suorsuawi( Jediourid
Z-Z ‘g-1 ‘ouiduy ‘yewitad
J9A0D JUOJy Spisul ‘Suiprory Jamod
9-1 “Yoer auoyd
9-1 ‘eIpueH oyeld Burjred
g-¥ ‘sadeang pajured

d

01~F ‘wayshg dn-mo[j0g ISUMQO
I[-2 ‘9durmiaoiaad asma) wnudo
[-¢ ‘peziaoyiny suoljeladQ
GI-Z ‘Iayjeam jJ0H ‘uonjexado
y1-g ‘suoljexado 3y
£1-z ‘Sunae;s
£1-g ‘I9yream pIo) ‘uonesado
g-¢ ‘ourdug ‘suoryepwi SurexadQ
¢-¢ ‘o38e3 samyexadwa}
g-¢ ‘ao8el aanssaad
g-¢ ‘I19711y
, JI0 puE 101000 TI0 ‘dumns 110
L~ “onsdip pue Ja[y [0

¥-xopul

8-% ‘X9)11y
SI9400 apisul ‘Ayoeded
‘wa)sAg 110
I3A0D Yoeq
oplsul ‘apelH pue uoryedtoads IO
-7 ‘yoymg sanssaid 1O
9-1 ‘seden [end pue 11O

O

8-¢ ‘syury anbaoy
6-v

¢19A09 YOokg APISUT “INIIS HO0YS
‘1earn asoN
Z-1 ‘NO-9ve], [eUlION
21-2 ‘p-1 ‘Surpuery [eulION
g-1 ‘quil) TeWJION
I-¢ ‘siaanauep ‘A1039)e) [eWION

N

(- ‘ouejdaly InoX SurIOOW

9-¢ ‘Ayaern
Jo 19jua) ‘adoraAuy juswWoON
2-2 ‘9-1 ‘qOu3] [01jU0D BIMXIIN
g-T ‘‘morp aedy ‘I0IITN
9-1 ‘euoydoxdip
£-g ‘BjeQ qUI[D-JO-91ey WnWIXeW

ol }
‘JJO-8)eL 9OUBULIONS] WNWUIXEW
¢~ ‘qQuId sdurwWLIOISd WNWIXEN
9-g ‘epIn wnwixew
$-2 ‘9-1 ‘Udumg Jo)sei
g-¢ ‘oead ‘saepurld) I91se

g-¢ ‘ourSua
g-¢ ‘poadsare

‘quawunJysu] ‘sBurjreiy

9-1 ‘sayd)img pue
S7YS1T J0)eIIpUl uodeayg IINIEIN
g-g ‘1eoym 1omuo) W3y deiw
g9-1 “ueunredwo) dew
z-¢ ‘A1o03aye)d AN ‘sioAndue



EXTERIOR
INSPECTION

Note

e e
Visually check fuel filler
caps, inspeclion plates,
and general aircraft condi-
tion during walk-around
inspection,

If night ight is planned,
check operation of all
lights, and make sure a
flashlighl is available,

iv

sapw

oK

®e®

Turn un master switch and check fuel quan-
tity indicators, then turn master switch off,
Check ignltion swilch "OFF".

Check fuel seleciur valve handle on "BOTH",
Remove control wheel lock.

Check baggage door [or securily.

Remove rudder gust lnck, if installed.
Disconnect Lail tie-down.

Disconnect wing tie-down,
Check muin wheel tire for proper inflation,

Check ofl level. Do not operate wilh less
than $ix quarts. Fill for extended flight.
Beiore first flight of day and after ¢ach re-
fueling, pull vut strainer drain knob fur
about four seconds to clear fuel strainer of
possible water and sediment. Check strainer
drain clused. If water is observed, there s

a possibility Lhat the fuel tank sumps contain
water. Thus, the {uel lank sump drain plugs
and fuel line drain plug should be removed to
check for the presence ol waler.

Check prapeller and gpinner for nicks and
security.

Check nose wheel strut and tire for proper
inflation.

Disconnect lie~-down rope.

Inspect alrspeed stalic scurce hole on side of
fuselage for stoppage (left side only).

Remove pitol tube eover, if ingtalled, and
theek pitot tube opening {or stoppage.
Check fuel tank vent vpening for stoppage.
Check stall warning vent opening Tor
stuppage.

Same as @

Figure 1-1.

Registration Number, 1-6

Regulator, Voltage, 2-4

Reverse Polarity Contactor, 2-4,
6-2

S

Sample Loading Problem, 3-4
Secure Aircraft, 1-4
Selector Valve, Fuel, 2-2

Service Ceiling, inside front cover
Servicing Intervals Check List, 4-8

Servicing and Lubrication
Procedures, 4-7

Servicing Requirements Table,
inside back cover

Shimmy Dampener, 4-8

Shock Strut, Nose Gear, 4-8, inside

back cover
Short Field Landing, 2-12
Spark Plugs, 4-8
Specification and Grade,
fuel, inside back cover
hydraulic fluid, inside back
cover
oil, inside back cover
Specifications - Performance,
inside front cover
Speed, inside front cover
Speeds, Climb, 1-3, 2-10, 5-3
Split Bus Contactor, 2-4
Stalling Speeds Chart, 5-2
Stalls, 2-11
Starter, 2-4
Siarter Contactor, 2-4
Starter/Ignition Switch, 1-8
Starting Engine, 1-2, 2-5, 2-13
Static Pressure Alternate Source
Valve, 1-6, 6-2
Strainer, Fuel, 2-2,°4-7, 4-8
Suction Gage, 1-6
Syction Relief Valve Inlet Screen,
4-8

Surfaces,
aluminum, 4-2
painted, 4-2
System,
cabin heating /ventilation, 2-5
electrical, 2-3
fuel, 2-1
owner follow-up, 4-10

T

Table of Contents, iii
Tachometer, 1-6, 3-3
Take-Off, inside front cover, 1-2,
2-8
before, 1-2, 2-8
crosswind, 2-9
data, 5-3
maximum performance, 1-2
normal, 1-2
performance charts, 2-9
power check, 2-8
wing flap settings, 2-9
Taxiing, 2-6
diagram, 2-7
Throttle, 1-6, 2-2
Tire Pressures, inside back cover
Torque Links, Nose Gear, 4-8
True Airspeed Indicator, 6-5

U

Utility Category, Maneuvers, 3-2

Vv

Vacuum System Air Filter, 4-9
Vacuum System Qil Separator, 4-8
Valve, Fuel Selector, 2-2
Voltage Regulator, 2-4

Index-5



1

*1opow ymeysys ay) uo paep

-ue)s st judwdmbe STY) Jo Yon “ZLT [9POW 8y uo [euonydo
s1 juawdinba }0alqns ayy jeyy sejouap ,jeuonydp,, se paqrad
~sop jwawdinby -ymeydys pue ZLI 19PCIN BUSSID OY) Yloq
Jo aouewiortad pue uoljeaado ay) SaqIIOSIP [enurw SIYL

e —
(031 10 It X3AaNI 1vOIlL3gVHd1VY
(Bl It SW3ILSAS 'lVNOIl.ciO -IA NOILD3AS
il V1va TTVNOILVHE3IdO - A NOILD3S

[+ 7 WILSAS dN-MOT1704 ¥3INMO
L-p e IANVIHHIV FHL 40 JHVD - Al NOILD3S
1-g mrermenermee SNOILVLINITT SNILVY3dO - lll NOILD3S
b A ST1IVL13A SNILVY3IdO

ANV NOILJIN¥OS3A - I NOILD3S
ot S 1SI7T M¥DIHD SONILVI3JO - | NOILDO3AS

SIN3IILNOD 40 3718V .1

I-9 ‘3] UOLJEZLISNUIM
JIDA0D JUOJJ apisur ‘Surpeo] Jurm
L-9 ‘sajou Surjeaado
9-9 ‘1S1] yooyd Suryeaado”
L-9 ‘ssanpadoad Aousfrowa
9-9 ‘I919Ad] Jurm
9-1 ‘yoymg deyq Surm
9-[ ‘a0yed1puf uoprsed derd Suim
2-¥ ‘smopurp pue plalyspuim
6-§ ‘s3urxead [ooum

g-xapu]

¥-¢ ‘warqoad Juipeoy sidwres
g-¢g ‘odofoaus juawoul
¢-g ‘ydead Surpeo]
§-¢ ‘@oueled pue JySaom
19409 juoaj apisul ‘ssodd
JaA0D juoaj opisur ‘Aydms
12402 juoaj opisul fa8eS3eq
‘MSem

M



il uﬂ]ﬂ[IJ_Hler n optiona) Hashieg besse

installed.

PRINCIPAL

DIMENSIONS

ii




*J9Tea(] BUSSd) AIAD JE NOA sjteme swod[om wrem € {spre Sujuuerd jysiy

£33un09-55012 INoL Jo 9U0 AX0309I1( JNOK IWE JIITEH] BUSSI JNOA
woJxj paurejqo aq ued Adod juaxand v pue ‘Apjuonbodj positada st Arojdaaiq
9yl -ouejdare mau Inod satuedwrodde £30300J1(T I9[ES(] BUSSI) JUILIND Y

‘}saqng
3y} 0} UOIIEZIUBBID JOTES(] BUSSI)) 3Y) asn 0] SIJUMO BUSSI]) [[€ 98an am

-Auedwo) JFeIdary

'USSaD £q paystigqnd ‘SI91397T SMAN 901AIIS PUE SI3))2T IVAXAE
Aq yusaamo 3dey ‘s3oreje) sjied pue S[ENUEB]N 9D1AISS dY) JO

1le 94y SI81E2( BUSSA] SOUIS ‘SHNVIJHIV YNSSHI DNIOL
-AHdS HO4 NOLLVIWYOJINI FALLVLIIMOHLAYV LSALVT HHL

“wiay) paau nok uaym
puey uo SLYVd JADIAYIS VNSSHD ANIANAD 40 MJ0LS V

'a[_qgssod diysueuryIom 9)eINIddE pue JUIIDIJo JSOW ay) YPIm
nod ap1aoad o} INTNJINOHA ADIAHIS AIAOHddY AHOLIOVA

*901A33s jaadxo
SN0a3IMod Yyjim nok apraord 03 TANNOSHAL AANIVEL AHO.LOVA

ISJ9TBS(J BUSSI)) }SOW L( PIISJJO I SIOIAXSS

Buimorioj 8y], °"nof 9AIas 0} Apesa spuels judsulreds(] 2014198 BUSSD
ay) £q payor(q UONIEZIUESI( I9TE3(] BUSS3) 9Y) ‘OpIm-pPlIOM ‘BUSSdI) ®

j0 aseydand InoA yim posead jou sey duansedld Surd[y anok uy ysarsiul InQ

-A1juanbaaj 31 03 I9J91 0) PUE ‘JISA0D 0] ISA0D WOIJ I

peat 0] nok a8an ap “oxed pue SuIdIAXSS 531 JOJ SuOl}S933ns pue !2oUBWIO)
-Jad pue ‘soanposoad Surjeasdo ‘quawdinbe s,eUSSD) INOL INOQE UOTJRW.IO]
-up SUTEIUOD )1 "YMeyLYS/ZLT 1PPON Inod wioay AN puk danses(d jsow
a1y 193 no& dioy o) apInS e se payedaad ussq Sty [BNUEIN §,I5UMQ STUL

‘gouatxadxa ajqejrjoxd pue jueseald € ‘sanseord

JO SSAUISNG J10J 18313 ‘J Juik[J pur] I11m nok Jey) SIISOP INno ST )] °110j
-wod pue ‘Auroucda ‘edururrojrad ur JSOwr SY) NOA 9ALF 0) PI)ONIISUOD PUE
poudisap usaq SeY BUSSS)) INOX | SISUMO BUSS3 JO SHUEI 8Y) 0] JWOIDM

7T T T SNOILVINAVEONOD

~=

‘SLONUOYd LA VHOHIY HONS HLIM NOLLODINNOD NI
ALFIIAVIT 80 NOILVOrIS0 43HLO ANV LI HOd dWASSY Ol INOANY SHZ2IMOH.L
-AV HON SHWNSSY. YAHLIAN VNSSAD ANV "STOVAVA TVIOAIS HO '1VILNIND
-gSNOD HOJ ALI'TIAVIT ONIAATONI "SLONJOodd LAVHIHEIV HONS 40 dS EHL
HO A'TVS HO/ANV GUNLOVANNVIN FHL JO NOSVAY A€ UIATZOSLVEM TUNLVYN
ANV JO INOANY OL VNSSAD JO LUVd JHL NO ALIMIHVIT HO NOLLVOI'TE0 ¥dH1O
ANV 40 ANV "380duNd ¥VINJLLYVd V HOJ SSANLIA YO ALITISVINVHOUINW
A0 ALNVHMVM dAITdINI ANV ONIGNTONI "MVT A8 YO 1DVd NI QAI'TdINI YO
QASSFUIXA “STALLNVHHVM HFHLO ANV 0 NATT NI ATSSHAUd XA ST ALNVHUVM SIHL

£0ans0dxd PUE ITIM 0} onp (010 ‘SWIL IFY-19gqna ‘AI1g)s
-toydn “uied se 4ans) swo)l odurteadde pue WL Jos jo WONEBIOLIZ)oP [Bw.Iou 0} Jou
FIDUTUSIUITW ST PATINDIY JO $IITATIS ([INS YJim UOTPIALI0) UL apwan ('2)0 "sadl] ‘s)lag
‘sasoy ‘saafyy ‘st oxeaq *sEnld IwS SB 4Ins) SWal IAIIS Jo Judwadoedaa
a) puk {219 ‘suoijrodsul saurUIUITIL SHRW)SRIPE [vatuBIo U Jayjo PUt ojeaq
sfurddis Joyuos CAurueoln ‘do auny duIBUS SE YINS) S20IAIIS IJURUINTW [rUION O)
Jou CAqured pue Ajfreis tasueuniojaad s)E AUSI0ape 1a9JJE 0) BUSSI] J0 Juawdpn{
Ay u s 0s Avm AUB Ul £1070¢) $,RUSSH) JO IPISINO PIII[E J0 pa.riudar ooy adey
[EYS Yalym 0 *JUOpIIde JO *3IUsdDou “ISnsTie o) Jaofuis uoag daty Yotym eusso £gq
PIOS J0 paanjirjauty J0§319Y) s)ded 331AIdS 10 (SO0 POFEI)- Lussay Butpoufany)
sorrossanve uowdinbe *yedoare &ue oy Apdde wu op Huetaes s jo suosiaoxd agL

‘(3sonboa uo vUSS8) A paystudny ag {14 SII[EIP Yous o SUOTIRDOT)
‘spaed 3A193J9p Yans Jo Jdad [ENIE 10 /PUE UOHR[IEISUL [RAOWIOL Ju) Joqu] 0 “syred
10} IFIBYD JNOY)IM ID[LOP Y] JO BUSSDD AQ APBU A [JIm AURIIUAM SIY) 1opun sjaed aan
-39J0p jo juswase[dal Jo Jtedoa o) C{porrad fUuaarm jeutdido SYIow (1) salomy a0
(9) x1s afaeaidde ay) JO JIPULBWB Y} J0] PAOURLIES dI¢ suawde[doy  “Siaudse[ded
J10j paysIae)ss ot S pordad fHuerssm mau y) CoANDIJIp SNY| uday daey o] uonar]
-ST)es §,BUSS0)) D] ISO[ISIP [IEUS UonCUnUEXd uadn Yorym puw poajoaut od£) oy Jo sired
IDIAISS PUE SIKIOSSANIE “juswdnbe ‘JJeJda1e 9y [[98 0} Jstt uiudde yons A paziioyne
Jajeop pojutodde Junglasig eussa) Jo papnodde vussa) Aub 0) 1o CSESUCY CTIYDTM R
eussa) o] predaid sedieyd uoneprodsue) pananiad oy [JeYs ‘Y)1oj 398 dA0qe Se poLrxl
sYuoL (1) aalom) Jo (g) xIs a[quardde oy) unim aiym speed Jao el Ave tuondo
sy e ‘Huroepdoa Jo Juparedad 0 pa)WI] ST AJULLIEM ST} 10pun UG §,LUSE0)

~anjoaay) s)red 921498 pue (Swaysss uoijediaeu pue jopdone im TodIuuny ul pIasn
suswnaIsul 048 Supnjoxo Jng Surnm pojeraosse pue sjuaiadund tayjo pue saayesxds
‘SUoYdoIdTW ‘SEHUSIE ¢, SOX0q YOBIY,, FHupnpaug pue (auq sng) WSS [BILN20]0 L
-J11% 9y} 0] uoTpIauuLy Y] 1€ Jutuuidaq *, vusso),, Jwrw of) HuLmay swoishs jopdoyne
PUB UOTJERIARU ‘U0 UAWIUOD [J8 SOPNIUT WLID} YIIGM) SITHOTIINH PoIJed)-1tussa))
Jo 38T O UL AI3AI[IP Yons L1 2oL (1) oun jo poraad € o) pue “aolaaoyy syred
DIIAIIS PUE (POUIJOP UIDIIY ST SIUOTIIIF PIi)-eusso) Jdou¥o) SOLI0SSIaI pue
wowdinby JJeasaie GEeaddir jo ISty K| Ul J9sn 1§50 Jo oseaawd [reod rusiiio 9y 0y
AI0AL[BP JOYJB SYUOW (g) X8 Jo pordad B J0) dI1AI08 PUR osn pruLol Jopun digsutt
-3}I0M PUE [BLIDIEIU UI S]I3JaP WO 9ad] 9 0] ") Ag Plo SOLINESI0IE PUE Juowdinbo
PBIDIE “JPLADAIE Yyons £0) SLIed 32{ALIE moll [ pue (Poutjap ulaadl] $8) sauoaropg
PANEID-BUSSD) BUIPN[OUl *SOLIOSSIDIR pur [uowndinhe Jjraaaie mon J[k pue ) Aq
PRIMITAUEBIU JJEIITIE MOU Y8 SjURIIEM [, Bus5a),,) duedwn) Jriadly Busse) oyl

ALNVHHVM




